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City of Gahanna, Ohio = Planning Commission
200 S. Hamilton Road, Gahanna, OH 43230 = Phone: (614) 342-4025 m Fax: (614) 342-4117

*REQUIRED INFORMATION: All correspondence will be addressed to the applicant.

“Applicant Name: JEA Senior Living / Development - Rachel Rudiger “Phone: 360-977-0175

*Applicant Address: 13242 Galena Way Apple Valley, MN 55124 Fax:  NA

*Applicant Email: rachel.rudiger@jeacorp.com

“Applicant's Relationship to Project: [ _]Land Owner [ ]Option Holder [« |Cont. Purchaser [v]Agent
Purchase & Sale Agreemant in P a:s

“Name of Final Development Plan: _Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center

*Address of Final Development Plan: 5195 - 5221 Morse Road  Gahanna, OH

“Parcel ID# Multiple - See Below *Total Acreage 4.127AC ___ *Current Zoning SO - Suburban Office

027-000101, 025-011232, 027-000100, G27-000102 .

“Project Description: 1 Story - 66 Bed Alzheimer Special Care Center, This is a state of the art, specialized memory

care facility that focuses exclusively on Alzheimer's, dementia and related memory issues that afflict our aging seniors.

7 : & ‘_,: -
*Applicant’'s Signature f’é:\ﬁw&—-f\\w‘%/’i‘“’“ *Date 7 / 4 / )

ADDITIONAL CONTACT INFORMATION:

Property Owner Name: Pierce Pariners, LLC Phone: 614-496-6587

Property Owner Address: 5201 Morse Road Columbus, OH 43230 Fax: NA i

Contact Name: Mike Pierce Email: mike @ pierceconstructioninc.corr
Developer Name: JEA Senior Living / Development Phone: 503-553-4782

Developer Address: 5101 82nd Ave Suite 200 Vancouver, WA 98662 Fax: NA

Contact Name: Carl Sanders ] Email: carl.sanders@jeacorp.com

*SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS: Applications are not complete untii all submission requuremenis are received and
accepted by the Planning and Zoning Administrator.

A Pre-Application Conference shall be scheduled with the Planning and Development Department.
A plan that complies with the Final Development Plan requirernents stated in Chapter 1108.

A plan that complies with the 2011 State of Ohio Fire Code Fire Service Requirements.

Three (3) copies of plans: 24x36 size folded (not rolled) to 81/2 X 11 size prior o submission.

One (1) digital copy of completed application and associated plans.

A list of contiguous property owners and their mailing addresses.

Pre-printed mailing labels for all contiguous property owners.

Completed Final Development Plan Checklist from page 2 of this application.

Notarized Agreement to Build as Specified document from page 3 of this application.

Application Fee of $500.

S HRO S GN -

©

In accordance with Chapter 1108 of the Codified Ordinances of Gahanna, Ohio, 1 hereby certify that this project, as
stated above, was for approved by the City of Gahanna Planning Commission on

Planning & Zoning Administrator's Signature Date

s R AWTWBRS AT "”")é ACCEPTED
For Internal Use: w 0CT 0 12m5 4 OCT 01 2015 f’j ocT :2\/2015
e P gy gWGams D
Public Hearing Date: _Vov 1§ Zol4  (Received) © T (Paid) (Accepted by PZA)

Ravised 10-3-14/cas Page l of 4



Final Development Plan Checklist

Applicant Planning &Zoning
Or Agent Administrator

A. The Final Development Plan shall contain the following:

B.

C.

1.
-8

3.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

Scale: Minimum — one inch equals 100 feet.

The proposed name of the development, approximate total
acreage, north arrow, and date.

The names of any public and/or private streets adjacent to or
within the development.

Names and addresses of owners, developers and the surveyor
who designed the plan.

Vicinity map showing relationship to surrounding development
and its location within the community.

Natural features currently within proposed development,
including drainage channels, tree lines bodies of water, and other
significant features.

Current zoning district, building and parking setbacks.

Proposed location, size and height of building and/or structures.
Proposed driveway dimensions and access points.

Proposed parking and number of parking spaces.

Distance between buildings.

List of adjacent property owners for notification.

Reduced site plan suitable for showing on an overhead projector.
Any other information the Planning Commission may deem to be
necessary to evaluate the application. These items can include
such things as elevations, traffic studies, floor plans, etc.

In addition to the aforementioned requirements, the developer shall
submit a table of development calculations. This table shall include:

1.

Parking calculations: (square footage of proposed buildings,
number of spaces per square foot, number of spaces required,
and actual number of spaces proposed).

Lot coverage calculations: (square footage of site, area of
permanently impervious surfaces broken down into buildings and
parking, area of uncovered land, coverage requirements,
proposed lot coverage).

Setback calculations, (if needed).

Landscaping calculations: (square footage of pavement,
proposed area of landscaping, square footage of landscaping,
number of two-inch caliper trees required, and number of trees
proposed).

(Ord. 132-96. Passed 8-6-96.)

The Final Development Plan should provide preliminary details
regarding stormwater management, availability of utilities, necessary

easements for construction, and other similar information as applicable.

Details may be addressed on the plan or within a narrative summary.
Information should be sufficient to demonstrate how these areas will
generally be addressed.

N
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FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROCEDURES

OF GAHANN A

APPLICANT SCHEDULES PRE-APPLICATION
CONFERENCE WITH PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FILING
APPLICATION

A

FEEDBACK FROM PRE-APPLICATION MEETING
INCORPORATED INTO REQUEST

3

APPLICANT SUBMITS APPLICATION PACKAGE
CONSISTENT WITH 1108.08 TO PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

l INCOMPLETE

> APPLICATION

APPLICATION REVIEWED BY Rﬂ‘;‘:ﬁﬂc’
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS

—

APPLICANT NQOTIFIED OF
REQUIRED CHANGES,
APPLICATION RESUBMITTED

APPLICATION DEEMED
COMPLETE, SCHEDULED FOR
NEXT AVAILABLE PLANNING
COMMISSION

l

A 4

PLANNING COMMISSION
HEARING

e APPLICATION APPROVED

 APPLICATION DENIED

¢ APPLICATION SENT TO
WORKSHOP

PUBLIC HEARING REQUIREMENTS

 AD IN NEWSPAPER MINIMUM 7 DAYS
PRIOR TO HEARING

F 3

¢ MAILOUTS TO CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY
OWNERS

Page 4 of 4



CITY OF GAHANN A

Agreement to Build as Specified

Your signature below affirms that, as the Applicant/Property Owner/Developer/Business Owner
(Please Circle One)

JEA Senior Living / Development - Rachel Rudiger (Applicant)
(Please Print Name)
for Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
(Please Print Final Development Plan Name & Address)

you will build the project as approved and specified by the Planning Commission for the
City of Gahanna. You also agree that any necessary change(s) to the project must go back
through the Planning Commission process to amend the plans unless otherwise approved

Administratively by the Department of Development.

Signature Q--u @—’

Date q/&f /zuf‘S’

See attached
(Signature of Notary)

(Date)

Stamp/Seal

Page 3 of 4



WELLS

FARGO

Acknowledgment by Individual

Stateof County of

__ Mianesota Dells f
On this g/ dayofw 20 /S_before me, &Zéfflf / quf.}ﬁeﬂ\

Name of Notary Public

the und;zgned Notary Public, personally appeared

P‘LCI/ ()t il

Name of Signer(s)

O Proved to me on the oath of

O Personally known to me

‘ % ' .
(T%Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence M//fﬂeJ"O 7122‘_ 0/} s L, Cr$R_

(Description of ID)

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed it.

e

{ ignature of Notary Public) #-
My commission expires \)MM@ 2/
20,9

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

. GABRIEL M GEISNESS
3 NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
’ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/19

Notary Seal

Optional: A thumbprint is
only needed if state statutes
require a thumbprint.

Right Thumbprint

Description of Attached Document

Type or Title of Document

Agreemert— 1y Buill as Spechiad

Docu Number of Pages

72//7,0(5 | ole

Signer(s) Other Than ijred Above

0

Scanner Enabled Stores should scan this form
Manual Submission Route to Deposit Operations

0565350 (Rev1-01/15) FOO01-00000DSG5350-01




COMBINATION REQIIEST OF TAX PARCELS

DATE _8/11/2015

MAP & PAGE
1, Mike Pierce asthe  owner, X owner's representative do
hereby X authorize request the Franklin County Auditor to combine the

following parcels located in the taxing district of (027) Gahanna - Jefferson Township

PARCEL NUMBERS: pN: 027-000100 Gahanna Schools
PN: 027-000101
PN: 027-000102

Buildings: X Yes No
Current Owner Li€fC€ Partners, LLC - Mike Pierce

REASON FOR COMBINATION REQUEST:
Planning Commission Requirement X Building Permit Personal Convenience

Other
*1 understand that the parcels must be contiguous (touching) and that title must be held identically in each parcel

to be comhined.

o Wbl

Phone #__614-855-0494

“* Since taxes are assessed on each parcel according to its status on January 1 of the current year, your tax bills

fur this year will not reflect the combination.

** * Once combination form has been filed, you must seek Planning Commission approval to split properties.

AUDITOR'S COMMENTS

P%
GIS MAP VERIFIED:
OWNERSHIP VERIFIED: =
]

PARCEL SHEET VERIFIED:
PARCEL NUMBER RETAINED: 02-7- 000G

DEPUTY AUDITOR:




BEFORE THE BOARD OF BUILDING APPEALS
STATE OF OHIO

Pierce Partners LLC )
5201 Morse Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230 )

) Case No. 15-0102

Appellant
)
—va-
) FINAL ORDER
Kenneth W. Fultz, Building Official
City of Gahanna Building Dept. )
200 South Hamilton RAd.
Gahanna, Ohio 43230 )

)
Appellee
)

This matter came up for hearing Monday, May 18, 2015 in Reynoldsburg,
Ohio on an appeal from Adjudication Order No. 15050039, dated May 7, 2015
(revised May 18, 2015), issued by the City of Gahanna Building Department.
Said adjudication order involved the premises known as Pierce Partners LLC,
5201 Morse Rd., Gahanna, Ohio.

Based on evidence adduced by, and representations of the Appellant and
the Appellee, the Appellant appealed Item 2 of the adjudication order and
agreed to comply with all other items.

The Board having determined that inasmuch as it would not be contrary to
the public interest and unnecessary hardship would result if a literal
enforcement of the Ohio Building Code and/or the Ohio Fire Code was required, a
variance against Item 2 of the adjudication order is given.

Item 2 of the adjudication order states OBC 106.1 and 706.1.1. The
structure is indicated to cross a property lines, although no walls have been
indicated or how the structure can be approved for compliance with the ORC.
Indicate any fire walls for the structure or locate the structure to comply
with the required separation distances or provide the necessary construction
documents and structural documentation for fire walls at the property lines.

Variance is conditioned upon the following:

1. Parcels shall remain under common ownership for the existence of the
structure and the owner shall execute appropriate deed restrictions to
effect the same; with executed copies to be submitted for record to the
Franklin County, Ohio Recorder. An executed copy shall also be provided
to the Board of Building Appeals and the Gahanna Building Official.

2. This variance is granted based on the use, construction, occupant load,
square footage and level of activity identified on the approved
construction documents including the maintenance of all building systems
and any conditions required herein.



Variance is granted noting the no objection of the Building Official.

The Board declares that any conditions required as part of the variance
are inseparable and must be complied with in full; variance is dependent upon
compliance with all conditions herein stated and lack of compliance with any
portion of these conditions shall negate the entire variance. 1In addition, to
any conditions to the variance shall be incorporated into final Permit Drawings
for examination and any appropriate fees shall be paid.

Voting Record: By the Members of the Board:

s JA) Mulliganjf Firefighter
X 44# y/d
Yes No Abstain Robert A. Kerdt,” Enginee 5

Yes No Abstain Neil J. %ier%ﬁg, Pigefittdr )

Yes No Abstain K Q&/}hﬁmﬁgfder, Attorney
X ' e

Yes No Abstain Paul R. %éeé , Afchitect

X
Yes No Abstain

Any party desiring to appeal shall file a Notice of Appeal with the Board
of Building Appeals, 6606 Tussing Road, Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068 setting forth
the order appealed from and stating that the agency's order is not supported by
reliable, probative, and substantial evidence and is not in accordance with
law. The notice of appeal may, but need not, set forth the specific grounds of
the party's appeal beyond the statement that the agency's order is not
supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence and is not in
accordance with law. The Notice of Appeal shall also be filed by the appellant
with the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which he is a resident or in
which the premises affected by this order is located. Such notices of appeal
shall be filed within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of the notice of the
Board of Building Appeals Order as provided in Section 119.12 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

CERTIFICATION

The State of Ohio,
County of Franklin, SS

I, the undersigned Executive Secretary for the Board of Building Appeals,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact reproduction of the
original Order of the Board of Building Appeals entered on its journal, on the

H/s7 day of 2015.

Susan R. Steer
Executive Secretary

K



Final Development Plan Checklist

Applicant Planning &Zoning
Or Agent Administrator

A. The Final Development Plan shall contain the following:

B.

C.

1.
-8

3.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

Scale: Minimum — one inch equals 100 feet.

The proposed name of the development, approximate total
acreage, north arrow, and date.

The names of any public and/or private streets adjacent to or
within the development.

Names and addresses of owners, developers and the surveyor
who designed the plan.

Vicinity map showing relationship to surrounding development
and its location within the community.

Natural features currently within proposed development,
including drainage channels, tree lines bodies of water, and other
significant features.

Current zoning district, building and parking setbacks.

Proposed location, size and height of building and/or structures.
Proposed driveway dimensions and access points.

Proposed parking and number of parking spaces.

Distance between buildings.

List of adjacent property owners for notification.

Reduced site plan suitable for showing on an overhead projector.
Any other information the Planning Commission may deem to be
necessary to evaluate the application. These items can include
such things as elevations, traffic studies, floor plans, etc.

In addition to the aforementioned requirements, the developer shall
submit a table of development calculations. This table shall include:

1.

Parking calculations: (square footage of proposed buildings,
number of spaces per square foot, number of spaces required,
and actual number of spaces proposed).

Lot coverage calculations: (square footage of site, area of
permanently impervious surfaces broken down into buildings and
parking, area of uncovered land, coverage requirements,
proposed lot coverage).

Setback calculations, (if needed).

Landscaping calculations: (square footage of pavement,
proposed area of landscaping, square footage of landscaping,
number of two-inch caliper trees required, and number of trees
proposed).

(Ord. 132-96. Passed 8-6-96.)

The Final Development Plan should provide preliminary details
regarding stormwater management, availability of utilities, necessary

easements for construction, and other similar information as applicable.

Details may be addressed on the plan or within a narrative summary.
Information should be sufficient to demonstrate how these areas will
generally be addressed.

N
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FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROCEDURES

OF GAHANN A

APPLICANT SCHEDULES PRE-APPLICATION
CONFERENCE WITH PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FILING
APPLICATION

A

FEEDBACK FROM PRE-APPLICATION MEETING
INCORPORATED INTO REQUEST

3

APPLICANT SUBMITS APPLICATION PACKAGE
CONSISTENT WITH 1108.08 TO PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

l INCOMPLETE

> APPLICATION

APPLICATION REVIEWED BY Rﬂ‘;‘:ﬁﬂc’
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS

—

APPLICANT NQOTIFIED OF
REQUIRED CHANGES,
APPLICATION RESUBMITTED

APPLICATION DEEMED
COMPLETE, SCHEDULED FOR
NEXT AVAILABLE PLANNING
COMMISSION

l

A 4

PLANNING COMMISSION
HEARING

e APPLICATION APPROVED

 APPLICATION DENIED

¢ APPLICATION SENT TO
WORKSHOP

PUBLIC HEARING REQUIREMENTS

 AD IN NEWSPAPER MINIMUM 7 DAYS
PRIOR TO HEARING

F 3

¢ MAILOUTS TO CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY
OWNERS

Page 4 of 4



CITY OF GAHANN A

Agreement to Build as Specified

Your signature below affirms that, as the Applicant/Property Owner/Developer/Business Owner
(Please Circle One)

JEA Senior Living / Development - Rachel Rudiger (Applicant)
(Please Print Name)
for Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
(Please Print Final Development Plan Name & Address)

you will build the project as approved and specified by the Planning Commission for the
City of Gahanna. You also agree that any necessary change(s) to the project must go back
through the Planning Commission process to amend the plans unless otherwise approved

Administratively by the Department of Development.

Signature Q--u @—’

Date q/&f /zuf‘S’

See attached
(Signature of Notary)

(Date)

Stamp/Seal

Page 3 of 4



WELLS

FARGO

Acknowledgment by Individual

Stateof County of

__ Mianesota Dells f
On this g/ dayofw 20 /S_before me, &Zéfflf / quf.}ﬁeﬂ\

Name of Notary Public

the und;zgned Notary Public, personally appeared

P‘LCI/ ()t il

Name of Signer(s)

O Proved to me on the oath of

O Personally known to me

‘ % ' .
(T%Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence M//fﬂeJ"O 7122‘_ 0/} s L, Cr$R_

(Description of ID)

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed it.

e

{ ignature of Notary Public) #-
My commission expires \)MM@ 2/
20,9

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

. GABRIEL M GEISNESS
3 NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
’ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/19

Notary Seal

Optional: A thumbprint is
only needed if state statutes
require a thumbprint.

Right Thumbprint

Description of Attached Document

Type or Title of Document

Agreemert— 1y Buill as Spechiad

Docu Number of Pages

72//7,0(5 | ole

Signer(s) Other Than ijred Above

0

Scanner Enabled Stores should scan this form
Manual Submission Route to Deposit Operations

0565350 (Rev1-01/15) FOO01-00000DSG5350-01




September 10, 2015

From:

Colliers International

Abram M. Schwarz
Senior Associate

200 Public Square | Suite 1200
Cleveland, OH 44114 | United States
Direct +1 216 239 5072 | Main +1 216 239 5060

RE: JEA - Gahanna, OH — Contiguous Adjacent Property Owners

JEA SENIOR LIVING

On September 10™, 2015 Colliers International provided JEA will all Contiguous Property Owners adjacent to and
across the street from our Proposed Alzheimer Special Care Center Parcel. Below, please find a list of the Parcel
IDs, Property Owners, and addresses. Also included is 2 sets of mailing labels to use as needed.

Parcel ID
025-011233-00

025-011219-00
010-282320-00
010-274689-00
025-013467-00
025-013400-00

025-013607-00

Thank you,

Rachel Rudiger

Name
Pizzuti/Stonybrook Medical Center
LLC

Morgan, Monica Morgan
Kolik, Jan R

LC Preserve Crossing LLC
Baker, Susan M

Jackson, Elizabeth S

Householder, Vicky L and Kenneth L

Land Use & Design Manager

JEA Senior Living
360-977-0175

Address
2 Miranova PI, Suite 800, Columbus, OH 43215

6945 Walnut St., New Albany, OH 43054

3661 Fish Hawk Landing, Columbus, Ohio 43230
230 West St., Suite 200, Columbus, Ohio 43215
1351 Amberlea Dr. W, Columbus, Ohio 43230
1341 Amberlea Dr., Columbus, Ohio 43230

1318 Amberlea Dr., Columbus, Ohio 43230
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GAHANNA ALZHEIMER SPECIAL CARE CENTER

519

YA DN

CITY OF GAHANNA, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, OHIO
SITE IMPROVEMENT AND SWPPP PLANS

UTILITY CONTACT INFORMATION

CITY OF GAHANNA — STORMWATER, SANITARY & WATER
CITY ENGINEER — MR. ROB PRIESTAS

WATER RESOURCES ENGINEER — MR. JEFF FELTZ

200 SOUTH HAMILTON

GAHANNA, OHIO 43230

(614) 342-4050

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO — GAS
1-800~-440-6111

AT&T — PHONE

AEP — ELECTRIC
850 TECH CENTER DRIVE
GAHANNA, OHIO 43230

(614) BB3-6802

TIME WARNER — CABLE

AUGUST 2015

VICINITY MAP

NOT TO SCALE

INDEX OF SHEETS:

TRE SHEET. . oo oo
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN. . ... ... ... ... ..
SITEPLAN.
UTLITY PLAN.

STORM SEWER PROFILES
GRADING PLAN AND SWP3
GRADING DETALS

SWP3 NOTES AND DETALS . . .
CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND DETAILS.

CONSULTING ENGINEER

MICHAEL WOHLWEND, PE

WOHLWEND ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD
4216 KARG INDUSTRIAL PKWY

KENT, CH 44240

(330) 673-2400

DEVELOPER

JEA SENIOR LVING

12115 NE 99TH STREET, SUITE 1800
VANCOUVER, WA 98662

CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND DETAILS
CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND DETAILS

360~254-9442
C-TS
€1
£-2
-3
C-4 2 WORKING DAYS SURVEY PERFORMED BY:
AP SOCIATES, INC.
c-5 @ BEFORE YOU DIG @ A
C— 6 3485 Fortuno Dlm ‘Suite 100
cawL vouL rree: B11 o o otz
Cc-7 OO UTLITES PROTECTION SERVICE . compbelisurvey.com
C-8 (7
c-9 TITLE SHEET
c-10
GAHANNA ALZHEIMER SPECIAL CARE CENTER
5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
Date: ..
- Revisions Date
09-21-2015 | ey per oy 10-28-2015
Drawn By:
JUF
Checked By
MJwW
' 4216 KARG INDUSTRIAL PKwy | JOB NO.
KENT, OH 44240 20150040
WOth@nd (330) 673-2400
L engineering group SHEET.  C-TS
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*NOTE:
EXISTING INFORMATION ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF MORSE ROAD WAS TAKEN FROM THE CITY OF GAHANNA'S

MORSE ROAD SOUTH SIDE IMPROVEMENTS® PLANS. CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS WAS NOT

COMPLETE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THIS SET OF PLANS. ALL EXISTING INFORMATION (IE, FINAL
TH

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. BACKFILL ANY EXCAVATIONS RESULTING FROM REMOVALS, INCLUDING BASEMENTS, ACCORDING TO ODOT ITEM
203 — EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT WITH GRANULAR BACKFILL MEETING ODOT ITEM 304.

ANY AND ALL UTILITY MAINS THAT NEED TO BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILTY

COMPANIES ARE TO BE COORDINATED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES AS SHOWN ARE OBTAINED FROM A COMBINATION OF FIELD LOCATION

OF USE ARE SHOWN AS ACCURATE AS POSSIBLE WITH THE AVAILABLE DATA.
ALL MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN A PROPER MANNER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL

EQUAL OR BETTER THAN THE CONDITIONS THAT EXISTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
ALL PAVEMENT, CURB AND SIDEWALK TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE SAW CUT FULL DEPTH AT EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, ALL SAY CUTTING MUST BE DONE WET TO CONFORM TO THE OHIO EPA'S FUGITIVE

DUST ACT.

ol

Tronstorm
Fod

4.
AND RECORD INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE RESPECTIVE UTIUTY COMPANIES, WHERE PROVIDED. THESE
UTIUTIES, THEIR LOCATION AND THER ACTIVE OR INACTIVE STATUS, SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CONTACTING THE
OHIO UTILITY PROTECTION SERVICE (O.LP.S.), PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION, SIZE, DEPTH, AND STATUS

— g —

Ex. Storm
Utility Easement

2. REMOVE AND ABANDON, AS REQUIRED, ALL EXISTING UTIUTY SERVICES (ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE AND CABLE) TO
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL REGULATIONS OF EACH RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY.

5.
APPLICABLE CODES & LAWS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS TO PERFORM CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING WORK WITHIN
THE RIGHT-OF—WAY.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL OFFSITE AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION TO A CONDITION THAT IS

ine Tree’ Row
]

Top=0a0.34
ine=04253

KEYED NOTES

@ — REMOVE EXISTNG CONCRETE PAVEMENT, WALKS, CURBS, ETC. PER 0DOT
ITEM 202.

— REMOVE EXISTNG FENCE PER 0DOT {TEM 202.

@ — REMOVE EXISTING MAIL BOX PER ODOT ITEM 202.

— REMOVE EXISTING WOOD DECK/PLANTER PER ODOT ITEM 202.

@ ~ REMOVE EXISTING A/C UNIT PER ODOT ITEM 202

— REMOVE EXISTING BUILDINGS IN THEIR ENTIRETY PER ODOT ITEM 202
— REMOVE EXISTING STONE PAVEMENT PER ODOT ITEM 202.

~ REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER ODOT ITEM 202

~ REMOVE EXISTING TREE PER ODOT ITEM 201.

~ REMOVE/RELOCATE EXISTING UTIUTY SERVICE POLE AND OVERHEAD WIRES.
COORDINATE WITH OWNER OF POLE.
@ — REMOVE EXISTING SIGN PER ODOT ITEM 202. RETURN SIGN TO OWNER.

OELER

EXISTING WATERLINE AND WELL TO BE REMOVED PER CITY/COUNTY STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

6 — EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM TO BE REMOVED/ABANDONED PER CITY/COUNTY
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

— [ Soteh o
Top=949. %
| Inv=94276

-~ RDIIDVE EXISTING CONCRETE CURB (& GUTTER) PER ODOT ITEM 202 TO THE

— REMOVE EXIS’I]NG CULVERT BENEATH ACCESS DRIVE PER ODOT ITEM 202
REGRADE ROADSIDE DITCH PER ODOT ITEM 203 TO MATCH EXISTING DITCH.
MAX. SIDE SLOPES SHALL BE 3H:1V. SEE *NOTE THIS SHEET.
. — REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY STUB PER ODOT ITEM 202. SEE SHEET C-3

FOR PROPOSED SANITARY LATERAL CONNECTION.

STRUCTURE LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC.) IN THE MORSE ROAD ROW MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, AND ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

SURVEY PERFORMED BY:
CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Surveying « Enginesring
3485 Tortuna Drive  Surte 100

2 WORKING DAYS
@ BEFORE YOU DIG @

cawt Tout rree: 811 i B0 oz
CHD UTLITES PROTECTION SEtCE. wrr.compbedurvey.com
e
EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN
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5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, CHIO
Dote: Revisions Dote
09-21-2015 | e oy 10-28-2015
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JIF
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MJW
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T BASIS OF BEARINGS :
THE BASIS FOR BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY IS |
S B6'34'21" E AS THE CENTERUNE OF MORSE ROAD



f Legend ) \ t:
Rec. — Record
Cake. - Colculoted
Obs. — Obsarved
/' \ Tp.ob. — True Pisce 0f Beginaing
q ~ 5 doe ¢5 gf P.ob. ~ Place Of Beginning
_— H21° E_3086.91" Obs. ] ~ Monumenl. Box
—_— 7 1o Hon, MORSE ROAD - VAR,ABL ® = Wonument Found, Size & Type o i 60" %'
T — — 2 —_— Public £x. ER/W ¢ et P ™ ™™ ——
- - L Asphdlt Roadwa O - 5/8" Rebar, 30 Inches In
(construct, y
P — Ction In Roodway At Time Of Survey) Length, With 1.d. Cop C&kn Sel SCALE: 1"30°
ey B e 2 S S5HU" £ 39496 Roc—tops ) A - Ph{mosonry) Noi Set i
_— —— S 86%2°36" £ (oa's”  Xuo’) — Record Bearing &
Distonce
—_— ‘E _X . & - Power Paie BASIS OF BEARINGS
— T - Light Pole THE BASIS FOR BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY 1S
o & - Tolophone Pole S 8673421 E AS THE CENTERLINE OF MORSE ROAD
o — —— X=X — Fance AND IS THE SAME BEARING FOUND ON THE FRANKLIN !
N&GIZE 7~ ———— COUNTY ENGINEER'S CENTERLINE SURVEY PLAT ON ;
ofl = » ~ Post {boliord) MORSE ROAD. e
UO //‘/- _R/W &, - Hudicop Space i }
R W
8 25 —~— — Sign 1
f e R /W — Right-of-way .
. i R=100' - Ui ;
*"“”T/ PROP. R /W L - Propoty e i
er's -
,/ T.MA';phalt o @ é}\} t Proposed Light Poles :
/ N 1 3 n KEYED NOTES §
— e —_—— . I !
ar L / | per—— \ L ing S @ — PROPOSED INTEGRAL CONCRETE CURB AND WALK, SEE DETAIL SHEET C-8. |
. (
| | L_ _ ~—— @ @ — INSTALL CONCRETE WALK/PATIO PER ODOT (TEM 608, CONSISTING OF 4 OF CLASS "0C~1" .
I ¥ 1 CONCRETE OVER 4 OF COMPACTED ODOT ITEM 304 AGGREGATE LMESTONE BASE ON !
| & -——— % COMPACTED SUBGRADE. PROVIDE EXPANSION MATERIAL BETWEEN NEW WALK AND VERTICAL I
| | - o - ‘f‘ll 2 CONCRETE FACES. PROVIDE JOINTS AT 5 SPACING. !
—2_ >
| P LS __8& ( ] @ — PROPOSED 3' WIDE GRAVEL STRIP, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETALS.
[ S g
i Lﬁ"j_ - Jé_’,l_, s 8 @ ~ PROPOSED ADA PARKING AREA, SEE DETAILS SHEET C-9.
I & § B
, |- & | 5 / 1 I\ l @ ~ PROPOSED LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT, SEE DETAIL SHEET C-8.
[ - =2 ¥
- bW . — PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT, SEE DETAIL SHEET C-8
H ! i o, B Y : o] 3
2223 8] eff TR AR 2l @ — PROPOSED HEAYY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT, SEE DETAIL SHEET C-8.
[ ! C 4 IS 19) LANDSCAPE AREA 13 S5
| - =| £ A (5y=[8 — PROPOSED 6 HIGH FENCE, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.
| S 5 335 155
ir J 7 Ny : { @ — PROPOSED 5' WDE GATE, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETALS.
P Lol I P
[ (I 8 . — DUMPSTER, GENERATOR, AND TRANSFORMER ENCLOSURE WITH HEAVY DUTY
— & ty 13 % @ CONCRETE SLAB. SEE DETAIL SHEET C—8 FOR HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE. SEE
I | 5 ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ENCLOSURE DETAILS.
gl - = = * @— PAVEMENT STRIPING — 4™ WIDE WHITE PAINT STRIPE PER 0DOT (TEM 642,
L -0 R »‘@ £ =
{l —— > N @ — LANDSCAPING/SEATING WALL AND COURT YARD, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
ot B - 5 N SUMMARY DETALS.
[ t 3 8 TOTAL SITE AREA: 3.418 ACRES (148,885 SF) @ — PROPOSED 6°xI8" CONCRETE CURB PER DETALL SHEET C-8.
I = o S (EXCLUDES PROP. RIGHT—OF--WAY)
ﬂ | b L g;L: S @ CURRENT ZONING: SUBURBAN OFFICE ZONING _ TAPER CURB REVEAL FROM 6" 70 0" IN 2.
—_——— 8 : '
_) [ —— S PROP. BUILDING AREA: 34,492 SF (23.2%) @ B . . .
- .7\] = ,, g 2 PROP. PARKING AND DRIVES: 35,180 SF (23.6%) TAPER CURB REVEAL FROM 67 T0 0° IN 19
TTET g PROP. PATIOS AND WALKS: 16,396 SF (9.4%) . _ . . \
[ Ly f g\ © PROP, LOT COVERAGE: 85,068 SF (57.8%) @ TAPER CURB REVEAL FROM 6 10 0° IN 17.5.
k ) & : MR o LANDSCAPE AND OPEN SPACE: 62,817 SF (42.2%) @ _ NOT USED.
et a = &
Lo ! 3o \" 5 PARKING REQUIRED:
Ex. 20" Uity ——1—{ a8 & 1 SPACE FOR EVERY 5 BEDS + — NOT USED.
Eosement - £ o 1 SPACE FOR EACH EMPLOYEE ON
Bl S 8 | . LARGEST SHIFT — INSTALL PROPOSED PARKING STOP PER DETAIL SHEET G-8,
-~ o g 5E 66 TOTAL BEDS = 14 SPACES
_ & H 31 EMPLOYEES = 31 SPACES _
{ } Adiiner "i* 'l a3 T ARED = 45 SPACES INSTALL PROPOSED FLAG POLE, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.
ll ¢ Ex_ Asphalt | 7 . TOTAL PARKING SHOWN: 45 SPACES @ — INSTALL PROPOSED GROUND SIGN, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.
(B N ! BUILDING HEIGHT: 81" AT EAVE
L / RE S 251 AT HIGHEST RIDGE @ — INSTALL PROPOSED BOLLARD PER DETAIL SHEET C-8.
' o AVERAGE HEIGHT = 16'7" (16.58)
1 @ — INSTALL ODOT COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER WITH DROP CURB THROUGH LIAITS OF
aay BUILDING SETBACKS: PROPOSED DRWVE PER ODOT ITEM 609 AND CITY OF COLUMBUS STD. DWG. 2020. MATCH
o ) FRONT: 0 EXISTING PAVEMENT GRADES. (SEE *NOTE)
— C— = oo it WEST SIDE: 25 — TAPER PROPOSED CURB REVEAL FROM 6 10 MATCH EXISTING REVEAL IN 2
—— ] E"E,fim Ii:T;fr = R LT PR EAST SIDE: (190.70+16.58)/4 = 52 (VARIANCE REQUIRED) )
ﬁ — GRASS 2 3 FEN . REAR: (285.20+16.58)/4 = 76' (VARIANCE REQUIRED) — INSTALL 4" CONCRETE WALK PER CITY OF COLUMBUS STANDARD DWG. 2300. (SEE
H — — T o CED “Rpgsx“\}" — *NOTE)
O — e — . __ ]2 . " % PARKING SETBACKS
L et p— | L g R FRONT: 40% INTO BUILDING SETBACK @ — SEAL JOINT BETWEEN EXISTING ASPHALT TO REMAIN AND PROPOSED ASPHALT
26.37" —_—d . 8 . 60~ 40% X 60’ = 35 (FROM R/¥) PAVEMENT PER ODOT ITEM 423 CRACK SEAUNG, HOT APPLIED.
T T — : WEST SIDE: 10 _
&baizfn iy Fra o o EAST SIDE. 0 @ INSTALL FDC LOCATION SIGN #TH ARROW POINTING SOUTH TOWARD FDC.
Pine Tree” Row . Pine Tree Row m.m S/B\ —_— REAR: 10 ——
N 86%%. . 2 WORKING DAYS ERFORMED BY:
—_ W 35490 Obs. eV CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES, INC,
. _E 'za'*s( — _ T BEFORE YOU DIG Surveying - Engineering
X, orm I _— — —_ 3485 Fortuno Drive Suile 100
: —_ - . Mgon, Ohip 4312
Utility Easement —— CALL TOLL FREE: 811 (3;; 9454117
—_—— w0 unmes cTEzTon ST wen compietreycom
1 N
GAHANNA ALZHEIMER SPECIAL CARE CENTER
5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
NOTES CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EDGE OF BUILDING, FACE OF CURB, OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT, UNLESS ‘S’S‘;Z 1-2015 Revisions Date
OTHERWISE SHOWN. e REV. PER CITY 10-28-2015
2 VERIFY BUILDING DIMENSIONS WiTH ARCHITECTURAL AND FOUNDATION PLANS. Drawn By,
JF
NOTE: Checked By
EXISTING INFORMATION ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF MORSE ROAD WAS TAKEN FROM THE CITY OF GAHANNA'S MIW
"MORSE ROAD SOUTH SIDE IMPROVEMENTS™ PLANS. CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS WAS NOT
COMPLETE AT THE TME OF PREPARATION OF THIS SET OF PLANS. ALL EXISTING INFORMATION (IE, FINAL ’ 4216 KARG INDUSTRIAL Piwy | JOB NO.
STRUCTURE LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC.) IN THE MORSE ROAD ROW MUST BE FIELD VERIFED BY THE KENT, OH 44240 20150040
CONTRACTOR DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, AND ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. wohlwend & e300
i i SHEET: c-2
engmeenng group )



s \
9 - 4 \ ¢5 ’55
=9 - 9 — WOTE:
—_— g —7 — ~
9 § = =9 ——\g ——g — g __ . MORSE ROAD - \/AR' AB L E R/ EXISTING INFORMATION ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF MORSE ROAD WAS TAKEN FROM THE CITY OF GAHANNA'S
952 — T8I 9 — N9 — g w & "MORSE ROAD SOUTH SIDE IMPROVEMENTS™ PLANS. CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS WAS NOT
__ Cotch Basin ; TS —g — g B COMPLETE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THIS SET OF PLANS. ALL EXISTING INFORMATION (IE. FINAL
. 9 —— g
e s [op=91083 e 9 —— g — STRUCTURE LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC.) IN THE MORSE ROAD ROW MUST BE FIELD VERIED BY THE o 30 60' 90'
2 18 g — —
9 — CONTRACTOR DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, AND ADJUSTHENTS MADE TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. ™ e ™ oy -
SCALE: 1"=30" ‘
oy STORM SEWER NOTES
o - 1. ALL STORM SEWER MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF
—R /w_ ) GAHANNA AND ODOT ITEM B11.
2. ALL PIPE SHALL BE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (HDPE) PIPE PER ODOT 707.33 OR BETTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ALL STORM SEWER TO HAVE ODOT TYPE 2 BEDDING. :
PROP. R/W 4 PROVIDE STORM SEWER JOINTS THAT ARE GASKETED AND SILT TIGHT.
: 5. ALL HOLES IN PROPOSED STRUCTURES, INCLUDING DOWNSPOUT AND UNDERDRAIN CONNECTIONS, SHALL BE CAST AT TIME OF PRECAST =
Adjojner’s © (36" MANUFACTURE.
Ex.” Asphalt 45 e :
; o I o Rt L T | o0 SANITARY SEWER NOTES | 5
| I 4 BE— W—w W—— W , 1. ROOF DRAINS, FOUNDATION DRAINS, AND OTHER CLEAN WATER CONNECTIONS TO THE SAMITARY SEWER SYSTEM ARE PROHIBITED ON THIS !
I { A - ' . ————— ) \ PROKCT.
11 ~——n 3 o ) —— — 2. ALL SEWERS CONSTRUCTED UNDER THIS PLAN SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CMS ITEM 611
[ AN 1 - ) = \ 3, THE WINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR SANITARY PIPE SHALL BE PVC PLASTIC SEWER PIPE, ASTM D-3034, SOR 35. ALL & SANITARY LATERAL SHALL
' I S ! oroP 3% 12-CB OSSN . BE LAID AT A MINIMUM GRADE OF 1.0%
I} Gatoh, Bosn 3 OP;E~ S 4. SANITARY SEWER MATERIAL SHALL CONSIST OF PVC_SDR-35 MEETING ASTM D3034 WITH JOINTS CONFORMING TO ASTM D3212.
| Il II inpe94568 5o 3
| h i
I ,' NOTES: :
[ 1. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL BUILDING UTILITY CONNECTIONS WITH BUILDING PLUMBING PLANS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF UTIITIES.
! 5 THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN ARE OBTAINED FROM A COMBINATION OF FIELD LOCATION AND RECORD INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM '
I
Le THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES, WHERE PROVIDED. THESE UTILITIES, THEIR LOCATION AND THEIR ACTIVE OR INACTIVE STATUS, SHALL BE VERIFIED
Lj ) BY THE CONTRACTOR BY CALLING THE OHIO UTIUTIES PROTECTION SERVICE (GULP.S.), PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION, SIZE, DEPTH AND STATUS OF
USE ARE SHOWN AS ACCURATE AS POSSIBLE WITH THE AVAILABLE EXISTING DATA.
, | 3. ALL PAVEMENT, CURB AND SIDEWALK TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE SAW CUT FULL DEPTH AT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. ALL SAW CUTTING MUST BE
| DONE WET, YO CONFORM TO THE OHIO EPA'S FUGITIVE DUST ACT.
| | 4. NO WIRE OR REBAR IN THE CONCRETE WITHIN BO' UTILITY EASEMENT.
5 CONTRACTOR TO OBTAN AL NECESSARY PERMITS.
fr W/E X 6 REDUGER N 6. ADJUST TO GRADE/COORD. ADJUSTMENT TO GRADE OF ALL VALVE BOXES, UTILITY COVERS, GRATES, ETC. SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.
— ) ‘ A
T ezt | f[sE |
|t I g
[l ES
_
{ ,’ :%3,5‘;"%.2;:7;5 ¢ | STORM SEWER STRUCTURE SCHEDULE STORM SEWER PIPE SCHEDULE
iny=943.
{ i
I| II HEN 58 STRUCTURE | 1OF | NUET PPES | OUTLET PIPE DESCRIPTION JPSTREAM | DOWNOTREAM [ UPSTREAM | DOYRTRCAM | Si2€ | LENGTH | SLOPE | DESCRIPHION i i
I - !
4,' ll [ l“ @ 950.50 ' (5) = s34 0DOT 2-4 CATGH BASN 18 28 93,04 was  |se | asz | oaox | ORI | s |
| i 26 | 5050 | 36 (9= 90381 |36 (W) = 938 | 00OT 2-4 CICH BASM prr——" 1
—) [ 2 2-CB 7-c8 94381 94367 3 138.02 010% PIPE 3 g
‘gaa\] [ =~ 3-CB 951.50 12" (NE) = 945.49 0DOT 2-28 CATCH BASN
il = " |
1 I ' e i‘;’ 4B 95150 | 12* (SW) = 94652 | 127 (NW) = 946.52 | ODDT 2-28 CATCH BASN b bl 94649 ke 1z 59 | 095 HOPE 39 i
l I I ' ‘ £ x " 4B 5-C8 846.52 846.1 12 30,05 0.37% HOPE 41
k ) ,' = g & 5t s | W (("55) Toes | M= sen | oot 2-25 caton pasw 58 6-08 24621 0600 |1z | 333 | 0368 HOPE 4
o a !
[ A~ P 95125 | 127 (W) = 946.09 | 12" (5) = 94609 00T 275 CATCH BASH 5-t8 7-08 946.09 945,67 w7 | st | oex | conereie 32 \
I . 0 DETENTION :
I ' 7 Py 950,00 f;' zﬁ; : ;ﬁ:; 3" (W) = 943567 ODOT 24 CATCH BASN 7-CB 17-05 94167 943.45 36 277.64 010 PIPE 3 ‘
1 > n E ™ 3-8 -8 94897 247.60 12" BOS1 1.70% HDPE. 1.4 !
= N . & [NE) = 94030 _ -
{ \ o, ! l = ‘-‘-‘% o 90 | g () - gugzo |17 (SW) = 94BST | ODOT 2-28 CATCH BAS 98 16-C8 94356 wsss | | mm | oonox | CEENTN G a3
[ Adjoiner’s pROP. 36” STM o 7 00 = o750 | 3% (0 = w056
Y Ex. Aspht (pERFORATED) S 9-8 §50.50 (NE) = 947 () = 843 0DOT 2-4 CATCH BASIN 10-c8 118 246,01 wesr |12 | meez | osmx HOPE 30
> o . .
sin [ { | @ / Rl R 17 (0 - sl 00T 2-78 CATCH BASH -8 12-08 94387 ssze | | sszs | oaox | PENTON ) ss
-4597 k } l A 1-c8 25050 | 127 (E) = 946.37 | 36" (W) = 943.87 0DOT 2—4 CATCH BASHN P
175 ~ ?g,‘;g'gfé' 57;2 ! ', 8-wo U A ot | oo | % @< 99 |3 (0 = 94379 00T 24 CATOH BASH 12-08 13-c8 94379 o372 | % | eaes | oaom ol 31 !
_____ i ; 218-40 g '
==m=tl :_’": %J.OGEX B | PROP‘JF 13-¢8 95000 | 367 (E) = 94372 | 36" (SW) = 94372 | ODOT 2-4 CATCH BASM 13-08 14-08 94372 943,64 % | oo | owm | OFEITON 3 '
- PROP. 12° ST - 6% sy .
Top=046.56 ) = S = -
Ir?e=942.91 ! PROP. 18" STM (PB?FORAED) e $I000 | 367 (M) - s34 | 30 (S) = oeaes OO 2-4 CATCH BASH 148 15-CB 164 943.56 3" | 8037 | waox nng;gm 3 !
F: - 15 eShmd g ———8§ ——¢g 15-CB 05000 | 36" (N) = 94356 | 36" (S) = 9435 0DOT 2-4 CATCH BASN
sonttory th T TP s P 15-C8 15-cB 356 sz % | sz | oaox | PEENTN | 32
Viop=ddz50 | T ——- wce  [osoon | 3 E,?) T {3 (9= omas | ovor 24 carcn masit
T ] I0v=857.85 ——— FROP. 36" STM 9-t8 168 -8 943.48 ssas | | wmz [ oaox | DEERRON ] 53
(PERFORATED) s Vesosr| B0 =9 [ o o OUTLET STRUCTURE
—w oy EK'—gl/aW”"e 3 36" (E) = 943.45 . (SEE SHEET ¢-10} 17-0S 18-%Q 943.45 943.40 ity 9.90 0.51% HDPE 6.0
- . YORTSENTRY HS48 16-W0 f2 8 ) 943.40 94320 18" 3981 0.50% HOPE 21
18-%0 95053 | 127 (ME) = 94340 | 187 (SW) = 94340 Yo CORTY UNT
Pr—— Yoo 54 5-c8 946.43 946.21 8 279 1.00% HOPE. 4
.
Ex CB 94657 | 18" (NE) = 14320 | EX 16TH) = 9429 ((:ong s OPENIG) o-8A 8-cB 949.45 w0 & 1473 | 100 HOPE 13
YARD DRAN 0-88 88 949.62 949.30 3 N7 | 100% HOPE 12
YD-5A 951.50 & (SW) = 94643 (SEE SHEET €-10)
ST'(ombs%hj " YARD DRAIR SURVEY PERFORMED BY:
— PROPOSED 8°XB" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND VALVE BOX PER CITY OF oyt s w-ea | 9s1s0 & (SW) = 94945 2 WORKING DAYS ¢
@ GAHANNA WATER STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. Me=542.53 4 W Catch Basin o (s st c-10) CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
‘f’ TR Fesctexss . VARD ORAN BEFORE YOU DIG Surveying - Engineering ‘
— PROPOSED 146 LF OF 8" ... WATER UNE AND FITTINGS WMITH A MINIMUM @ — GAS SERVICES SHOWN ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. DESION AND 1l Inv=942.76 W esLS0 (#) = 94962 (SEE. SHEET ¢-10) 811 T |
COVER OF 5.0 FEET, PER CITY OF GAHANNA WATER STANDARDS AND INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED GAS SERVICE TO BE PERFORMED BY GAS l CALL TOLL FREE: {300y 945417
SPECIFICATIONS. COMPANY. COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH GAS COMPANY. 10 UTMITES PROTETON SERVCE o compbebey.com
@ — PROPOSED WATER METER AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION EQUIPMENT TO BE @ — PROPOSED ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE AND CABLE SERVICE COORDINATE WATH s
INSTALLED INSIDE BUILDING. SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN AND UTILTY PROVIDERS. FINAL LOCATION 10 _ . W
B S ANED. B UTILITY PROVDER, INSTALL PROPOSED 6" STM PIPE @ 1.00% MIN. SLOPE FOR DOWNSPOUTS. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT UTILITY PLAN
— MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 18" VERTICAL CLEARANCE ALL WATER LINES AND — INSTALL PROPOSED VORTSENTRY HS48 WQ UNIT BY CONTECH OR
SEWERS (SANITARY AND STORM) CROSSINGS. MAINTAIN A MINMUM APPROVED EQUAL — CONNECT PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT INTO PROPOSED STORM SEWER PIPE. TR NIITY CONTR GAHANNA ALZHEIMER SPECIAL CARE CENTER
12" VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT ALL OTHER UTILITY CROSSINGS. 5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
_ INSTALL PROPOSED 62 LF OF 6" DJ. WATER LINE AND FITTINGS WITH A ~ . THE CITY OF GAHANNA USES THE CRITICAL STORM METHOD TO
~ CONNECT PROPOSED SANITARY INTO EXISTING HOLE IN EXISTING @ MINMUM COVER OF 5.0 FEET, PER CITY OF GAHANNA WATER STANDARDS @ Pcw;gsgg ot C %{#ﬁ#’:ﬁd}\"“{g"&i&%&ﬂg‘”” DETERMINE IF DETENTION IS REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS. CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
SANITARY MANHOLE PER CITY OF GAHANNA STANDARDS AND AND SPECIFICATIONS, e s, o THE EXISTING SITE CONSISTS OF TWO RESIDENTIAL LOTS THAT DRAN T0
SPECIFICATIONS. NSTALL PROPOSED MRE HYDRANT PER CITY OF GAHANNA STANDARDS AND - THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY. THE CRITICAL STORM FOR Date: Revisions Date
- - 1S * BEND Al CE WITH 8" X 8" TEE WiTH 8°X6™ THIS PROJECT IS THE 10-YEAR STORM. THE POST DEVELOPED CRITICAL 91
_ * SOR— @ SPECIFICATIONS, COORDINATE THREADS, NOZZLE SIZE AND NUMBER, AND VALVE TURNING @ REMOVE EXISTNG 90" BEND AND REPLACE ¥ITH & H STORM AND ALL MORE FREGUENT STORMS WiLL BE DETANED TO THE 09-21-2015 |y pmom 10-26-2015
INSTALL 290 LF OF 6 SDR-35 PYC SANITARY LATERAL FROM SPEGRCATIONS. WITH JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTHENT. REDUCER.
BUILDING TO SAN. MH © 1,0% MIN. SLOPE & PER CITY OF GAHANNA : LHEQE ;lé_?:&VE%O:EDASL(‘)'ﬁn.U MAI#OOTT}?EE: ;gg[g%vv%%f;:g) Es;gggsm Drann By.
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. COORD. INV. @ BLDG. W/ PLUMBING i 0SED & NE TINGS Wi INIMUM . . , C JJF
PLANS. INSTALL CLEANOUTS AT ALL BENDS PER DETAIL SHEET C-10. SETQ% &igp PER C’,ﬁ '(;— %FAHAN',J,','\' {,‘;‘%’; SUTANé\:IgD? AN':, spsgr:w&#ons COVER FLOWS. ALL DETENTION WILL BE MANAGED IN A 36" PERFORATED HDPE
- . PIPE UTIUZING THE SURROUNDING STONE FOR ADDITIONAL STORAGE Checked By:
@ - STAL 10 F OF CATCH BASH FNGER DRANS O AL SDES oF — INSTALL PROPOSED FIRE DEPARTVENT CONNECTION. COORDINATE SIZE, MAKE AND WODEL MJW
A . WITH GAHANNA FIRE DEPARTHENT. STORM WATER QUALITY CONTROL
AN UNDERGROUND PREFABRICATED WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE WILL BE
~ STORM PIPE EXTENDS UNDERNEATH PROPOSED BUILDING.  COORDINATE _ EXTEND EXISTING 12 CULVERT APPROX. 50 LF @ 1.00% MIN. SLOPE TO BEYOND LIMITS OF UNUZED APTER THE DETENTION SYSTEM OUTLET STRUCTURE T0 TREAT ’ 4216 KARG INDUSTRAL Pkwy | 0B NO.
WITH BUILDING FOUNDATION PLANS. NEW DRIVE ENTRANCE PER ODOT ITEM 611. SEE *NOTE THIS SHEET. THE REQUIRED WQV. raE;‘oT) 6(;2 24:5:0 20150040
@ ~ INSTALL PROPOSED GREASE TRAP AND SAMPLING BASIN, SEE BUILDING ~ REGRADE ROADSIDE DITCH WHERE CULVERT WAS REMOVED PER ODOT ITEM 203 TO MATCH WOthCIld
PLUMBING PLANS FOR DETALLS. EXISTING DITCH. MAX. SIDESLOPES SHALL BE 3H:1V. SEE *NOTE THIS SHEET. engineering group SHEET: c-3
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Dote: Revisions Date
09-21-2015
REV. PER CITY 10-26-2015
Drawn By
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’ 4216 KARG INDUSTRIAL prwy | 90B NO.
KENT, OH 44240 201 50040
330) 673-2400
wohlwend ©*
L engineering group SHEET. o4

—/))




Catchr Basin
Top=946.78
Inv=943.68

Adjoiner’s I
£x. Asphatt K 'n

Cotch Bosin
Top=946.72
Inv=943.96

= e

Adjoiner’s ]
Ex. Asphail I

2% I |
Top=946.56 ™. ||
inv=942.91 " ji /
e e k]
{Sﬂni(ary Mh
<[ Top=947.50

) Im=937.85

0
@

£dge Of Woods

KEYED NOTES

— CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT WQ UNIT FROM EXCESS
SEDIMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION
UNTIL ALL UPSLOPE AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILZED.

— CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST TO GRADE/COORDINATE
ADJUSTMENT TO GRADE OF ALL VALVE BOXES, UTILTY
COVERS, GRATES, ETC THAT ARE TO REMAN.

20

e ——

SCALE: 1°=20'

40' 60"

BENCHMARK
0" IN OPEN, TOP OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED
WEST OF WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE

ELEVATION = 951.15

SWP3 LEGEND

— SF

———1076———— PROPOSED CONTOUR
— —1076— —— EXISTING CONTOUR

— INLET PROTECTION

@ — TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASH OUT

—~ CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.
— REFUELING AREA.

@ ~ TOPSOIL STOCKPILE

‘ — CHEMICAL MIXING AREA.

— SILT FENCE

*NOTE:

EXISTING INFORMATION ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF MORSE ROAD WAS TAKEN FROM THE CITY OF GAHANNA'S
"MORSE ROAD SOUTH SIDE IMPROVEMENTS® PLANS. CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS WAS NOT
COMPLETE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THIS SET OF PLANS. ALL EXISTING INFORMATION (IE, FINAL
STRUCTURE LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC.) IN THE MORSE ROAD ROW MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, AND ADMSTMENTS MADE TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.
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GRADING NOTES

J. AL EARTHWORK TO CONFORM TO ODOT (TEM 203 AND TO BE PERFORMED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHMICAL ENGINEERS REPORT BY TERRACON DATED 04/06/2015,
ALL EARTHWORK IN AREAS BEARING THE PROPOSED BUILDING TO BE SUPERVISED AND DIRECTED
BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF OHIO. CONYRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW GEQTECHNICAL REPORT T0 ASCERTAIN THE AMOUNT OF ANY UNDERCUTTING REQUIRED

TO CONSTRUCT THE SITE.

~

T0 REMAIN.
ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A MAX. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 5% AND A MAX.

CROSS—SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 27

ADJUST TO GRADE/COORD. ADJUSTMENT TO GRADE OF ALL COVERS, GRATES, UTILITY BOXES ETC.

SWPPP_NOTES
1.

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTING A PROPOSED MEMORY CARE FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED

2

PARKING.
ALL RUNOFF FROM THIS SITE DRAINS TO AN EXISTING STORM SEWER ON THE WEST ADJOINER'S PROPERTY

AS SHOWN.
ALL CONSTRUCTION RUNOFF FROM THIS SITE SHALL BE DIRECTED TOWARD THE TEMPORARY EROSION

CONTROL MEASURES UNTIL THE SITE IS STABILIZED.

ALL BORROW MATERIAL MUST COME FROM A PERMITTED SITE AND ALL SPOIL MATERIAL MUST BE DELIVERED
TO A PERMITIED SITE. A "PERMITIED SITE” IS A SITE COVERED BY AN OHIO EPA NOI PERMIT.
THE NON-DETENTION STORM SEWERS HAVE BEEN SIZED TO CONVEY THE 100-YR FLOOD ROUTE TO THE
DETENTION PIPES.

THE PROPOSED WQV FOR THIS SITE WILL BE TREATED BY A PROPOSED WQ CHAMBER (SEE DETAIL SHEET
C—10). ALL STORMWATER QUANTITY MANAGEMENT IS HANDLED IN THE PROPOSED UNDERGROUND PIPE

DETENTION SYSTEM. SEE SHEETS C-3, C—4 & C—10 FOR DETAILS.

ALL SOILS ON THIS SITE ARE BENNINGTON SILT LOAM, 2-6% SLOPES HSG TYPE C.

&

2 WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG@

SURVEY PERFORMED BY:
CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Surveying » Engineering
485 Fortuna Drive  Suite 100

cawe Tou. rree: 811 s o 2
OMID UTLITIES PROTECION SERVIGE wircanpbelsurver.com
(7 ™
GRADING PLAN AND SWP3
GAHANNA ALZHEIMER SPECIAL CARE CENTER
5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKUIN COUNTY, OHIO
Dote: Revisions Date
09-21-2015 | ey Py 10-28-2015
Drawn By.
JUF
Checked By:
MUW
\’ 4216 KARG INDUSTRAL piwy | OB NO- 20150040
KENT, OH 44240
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SCALE: 1" = 5

BENCHMARK
"0" IN OPEN, TOP OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED
WEST OF WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE

ELEVATION = 951.15

PROP. PLAN

TER AN
SEE ARCHITEC R SEATING WalL

TURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS

GRADING NOTES

1. ALL EARTHWORK TO CONFORM TO ODOT ITEM 203 AND TO BE PERFORMED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS REPORT BY TERRACON DATED 04/05/2015. e
ALL EARTHWORK IN AREAS BEARING THE PROPOSED BUILDING TO BE SUPERVISED AND DIRECTED i
BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF OHIO, CONTRACTOR SHALL |
REVIEW GEOTECHNICAL REPORT TO ASCERTAIN THE AMOUNT OF ANY UNDERCUTTING REQUIRED !
TO CONSTRUCT THE SITE.

2. ADJUST TO GRADE/COORD. ADJUSTMENT TC GRADE OF ALL COVERS, GRATES, UTLITY BOXES ETC.
TO REMAIN.
ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A MAX. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 5% AND A MAX.
CROSS-SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 27

2 WORKING DAYS SURVEY PERFORMED BY:
CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
@ BEFORE YOU DlG@ Surveying + Engineering

3485 Forluna Drive  Suile 100

PROP. PLANTER AND SEATING WALL
SEE ARCHTECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS

. Aron, Onio 44312
cawL Tou. rree: 811 0] ses-an7 1
0D UTRITES. PROTECTON SERICE . isrvey.com !

GRADING DETAILS |
GAHANNA ALZHEIMER SPECIAL CARE CENTER »
5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, QHIO
Dote: Revisions Date
09-21-2015 Ien ey 10-28—2015 |
Drawn By. :
JJF |
Checked By
AREA 1 MJW
‘ 4216 KARG INDUSTRIAL Pkwy | OB NO.
KENT, OH 44240 20150040
WOthEﬂd (330) 673-2400
engineering group SHEET: -6
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NON-SEDIMENT POLLUTANT CONTROLS
TEMPORARY SFEDING SPECIES SELECTION PERMANENT SEEDING 1. C 4, including smoll projects, truck chules may be rinsed away comective aclions ore required.
SEEDING RATE who moy use or hondle hazardous or toxic from any woter conveyonces.
SEEDING DATES SPECIES LB/ 160 it PER ARE SEED MIX B/AC 18./1000 FT2 NOTES: GENERAL NOTES malerigls, shall be made aware of the following 12. Process Woste Woler/Leochate Manogement.
MARCH 1 TO AUGUST 15 OATS 3 4 BUSHEL /A A - GENERAL general guidelines regarding disposal ond handing 7. Spill Reporting Requirements:  Spils on Ohio EPA's Construction General Permit only cllows
GENERAL USE WINTERIZATION of hozordous and construction wostes: pavement sholl be absorbed with sowdus! or kitly the discharge of storm waler ond does not include
TALL FESCUE ! 40 L8. ~ SIDMENT PONDS/TRAPS AND PERMETER CONTROLS Do'S Fiter and disposed of with the trash ol 6 Fcensed  oirer wasle sireoma/disch b us vehicl
ANNUAL RYEGRASS 1 40 LB. CREEPING RED FESCUE 20-40 1/21 SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AS A FIRST STEP OF ANY DISTURBED AREA THAT IS NOT GOING TO BE WORKED ™ t spill sonilory londil. Hazardous or industrial wastes other wasle streams/discharges s us. vehicle
DOMESTIC RYEGRASS 10-20 1/4-1/2 GRADING WITHIN 7 DAYS FROM THE START OF FOR 21 DAYS OR MORE MUST BE SEEDED AND MULCHED ur::e;omt: w ach z most solvents, gasolne, o based paints ond/or equipment washing, on-site septic leachate
- - ! g ) Of pannts, sh i i
PERENNIAL RYEGRASS ! 40 18. KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS 10-20 Al GRUBBING AND SHALL CONTINUE 70 FUNCTION g; m: ac‘o\:ﬂg mfé;‘;\nggzw SEBZIE)'LN(i — Follow lobel directions for disposol and cement curing compounds require speciol f;ﬁ;ﬁ;: Alcrl:;n::;h ;;;e{;(mzl;er:sgr:z;ess
TALL FESCUE 1 40 LB. TALL FESCUE 40 1 UNTIL UPLAND AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED. a0 WARCH 1 IOVEM — Remove fids from empty bollles and cans when hondling. Spills shall be reported to Ohio EPA et ond properly disposed at an approved !
ANNUAL RYEGRASS ! 0 B DHARF_FESCUE ki 1 - DISTURBED AREAS MORE THAN 50 FT FROM A ; disposing in trosh (1-800-282-9378). Spills of 25 gollons or more  gighogql facilily. In the event, leachate or seplage |
AUGUST 16 TO NOVEMBER 1 | RYE 3 2 BUSHEL STEEP_BANKS OR CUT SLOPES STREAM WHICH WILL REMAIN UNWORKED FOR A MULCHING ~ Recycle wosles whenever possible of petroleum products shall be reported lo Oho 5 gischorged; it must be isolated for collection i
TALL FESCUE 1 40 1LB. AL FESCUE m 7 PERKD OF 21 DAYS OR MORE, SWALL BE SWAILZED 1+ WULCH MATERWL SHALL BE APPLIED IMMEDITELY DON'TS ) EPA, the locdl fire department, and_ the Local and proper disposal and corrective actions taken lo :
NNUAL RYEGRASS ] 40 LB, WITH SEEDING AND MULCHING OR OTHER OTHER AFTER SEEDING. SEEDINGS MADE DURING OPTIMUM ~ Don' pour into waterways, slorm droins or onlo  Emergency Plonning Committee within 30 min. of  climinate the source of wasle water. '
A CROWN VETCH 10 1/4 DO NOT SEED LATER APPROPRIATE. MEANS WITHIN 7 DAYS, SEEDING DATES AND WITH FAVORABLE SOIL the ground the discovery of the releose. All spills which |
¥Aﬁm; e _:, 24BDUSHEL TALL FESCUE 2 172 THAN AUGUST SR AEAS TN 50 FT OF 'A CONDITIONS AND ON VERY FLAT AREAS MAY NOT " lion't pour down the sink, floor drain or septic 8?‘?;“'5:‘ ;“*e" of the stote musl be reporled o 43 & permit To Install (PTI) is required prior to i
FLAT PEA 0 1/2 DO NOT SEED LATER - NEED MULCH TO ACHIEVE ADEQUATE STABILIZATION. onks the construclion of all centralized sonitory syslems,
ANNUAL RYEGRASS 1 40 LB TALL FESCUE 20 1/2 THAN AUGUST STREAM WHICH ¥ILL REMAIN UNWORKED FOR A DORMANT SEEDING SHALL BE MULCHED. — Don't bury chemicals or containers . _ ; including sewer exlensions, ond seweroge systems
PER RYEGRAS 1 70 (B PERIOD OF 21 DAYS OR MORE, SHALL BE STABILZED — Dot burn chemicol i 8. Contaminoted Soils. If substonces such os o, ( + th N i d three fomi
ERENNIAL RYEGRASS) - ROAD DITCHES AND_SHALES MATERALS ont bum chemicals or confainers diesel fudl, hydraulic fluid, ontifreeze, elc. ore except those serving one, two, and Three family ;
TALL FESCUE 1 40 LB. WITH SEEDING AND MULCHING OR OTHER OTHER — Don’t mix chemitals together i dwellings) ond potabie water lines. Plans musl be i
JALL FESCUE 0 1 APPROPRITE MEANS WITHIN 2 DAYS. _ STRAW — IF STRAW 1S TO BE USED IT SHALL BE spilled, leoked, or released onio ihe soil, the soit n b n
ANNUAL_RYEGRASS ! 10 18, T 0 ) UNROTTED SMALL—GRAIN STRAW APPLIED AT THE 2. Containers shall be provided for th should be dug up and disposed of ot licensed subrgi‘]!'méPT%ﬂppl?vi? ycohm |E ?1\ N of ‘
NOVEMBER 1 TO SPRING SEEDING | USE MULCH ONLY, SODDING PRACTICES OR mcgsguﬁtm "'5 21/4 — DIICHES WITH GRADES GREATER THAN 1.5% SHALL RATE OF 2 TONS/AC. OR 90 LB./100D SQ.FT. colltion of oll waste malera i:crludiigpmpu ’“’":‘"7. '°‘"‘Lm' a °'h“;."l‘f"'°‘;°d.l.‘;°“°'e"lm Pl dees not authorize the. mstolltion :leurny .
DORMANT SEEDING TAWNS :ﬁm gﬁ;&wﬂm&m INSTALLED (TWO TO THREE BALES). THE MULCH SHAIL BE construction debris, trash, peiroleum products and iz:s‘:rmulcnlli]o: / dz:m:ii;': z;{; Iz:ldlﬁlyl) (";D‘: that sewerage syslem where Ohio EPA has not opproved H
. - SPREAD UNIFORMLY BY HAND OR MECHANICALLY any hozordous matericls used on—site. Conlainers " P - o PT. :
NOTE:  OTHER APPROVED SEED SPECIES MAY BE KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS 50 1172 —~ ERDSION CONTROL BLANKETS SHALL BE USED TO S0 THE SOL SURFACE IS COVERED. FOR UNFFORM shall be covered and not leaking. Al woste sh?rm water run off us_sncnuled with lcontun'unuled ‘
PERENNIAL RYEGRASS 60 1172 AID N VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT ON AL DISTURBED DISTRIBUTION OF HAND~SPREAD MULCH, DIVIDE motericl shol be disposed of of fociities gpproved  S0IS are not be authorized under Ohio EPA's 14. Monufoclurer's recommended melhods for spil
KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS 60 11/2 SLOPES GREATER THAN BX. AREA INTO APPROXIMATELY 1000 SQ.FT. SECTIONS for thot maleriol. Construction Demolition ond Beneral Storm Water Permit ossociated with clean—up will be posted and sile personnel made i
E / 2 Construclion Activities. P P p !
1. STRUCTURAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 4. SOIL AMENDMENTS——APPLICATIONS OF CREEPING RED FESCUE 50 1172 OR SHADED AREAS — SLOPES OF THE ROADS AND DRVES SHALL BE AND SPREAD TWO 45 LB. BALES OF STRAW IN Debris (CD&D) waste must be disposed of ot on g aware of the procedures and the location of the ;
PRACTICES SUCH AS DIVERSION AND SEDIMENT TEMPORARY VEGETATION SHALL ESTABLISH SEEDED AND BLANKETED IMMEDIATELY UPON THEIR IN EACH SECTION. Chio EPA approved CD&D landfill. . . . informalion ond cleonup supplies.
TRAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND STABILIZED ADEQUATE STRANDS OF VEGETATION WHICH MAY NOTE:OTHER APPROVED SEED SPECIES MAY BE ED. COMPLETION. — HYDROSEEDERS - IF W0OD CELLULOSE FER 1S 9, Open Buming. No materials conlaining rubber,

WITH TEMPORARY 'SEEDING PRIOR TO GRADING
THE REST OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

2. TEMPORARY SEED SHALL BE APPLIED BETWEEN
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ON SOIL THAT WLL
NOT BE GRADED OR REWORKED FOR 14 DAYS
OR MORE. THESE IDLE AREAS SHOULD BE
SEEDED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFIER GRADING
OR SHALL BE SEEDED WATHIN 7 DAYS. SEVERAL
APPLICATIONS OF TEMPORARY SEEDING ARE
NECESSARY ON TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS.

3. THE SEEDBED SHOULD BE PULVERIZED AND
LODSE TO ENSURE THE SUCCESS OF
ESTABLISHING VEGETATION. HOWEVER,
TEMPORARY SEEDING SHALL NOT BE POSTPONED
IF IDEAL SEEDBED PREPARATION IS NOT
POSSIBLE.

MULCHING TEMPORARY SEEDING
1. APPLICATIONS OFWTDAPORARY BSEEDING SHALL

REQUIRE THE USE OF SOIL AMENDMENTS. SOIL
TESTS SHOULD BE TAKEN ON THE SITE TO
PREDICT THE NEED FOR LIME AND FERTIUZER.

5. SEEDING METHOD—-SEED SHALL BE APPLIED
UNIFORMLY WiTH A CYCLONE SEEDER, DRILL,
CULTIPACKER SEEDER, OR HYDROSEEDER. WHEN
FEASIBLE, SEED THAT HAS BEEN BROADCAST
SHALL BE COVERED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING
AND THEN LIGHTLY TAMPED INTO PLACE USING
A ROLLER OR CULTIPACKER. IF HYDROSEEDING
1S USED, THE SEED AND FERTILIZER Wil BE
MIXED ON-SITE AND THE THE SEFDING SHALL
BE DONE IMMEDIATELY AND WTHOUT
INTERRUPTION.

3. STRAW MULCH SHALL BE ANCHORED IMMEDIATELY
OR WATER.

SITE. PREPARATION

1. A SUBROLLER, PLOW OR OTHER IMPLEMENT SHALL
BE USED TO REDUCE SODIL COMPACTION AND ALLOW
MAXIMUM INFILTRATION.  (MAXIMIZING INFILTRATION
WiLL HELP CONTROL BOTH RUNOFF RATE AND
WATER QUALITY)) SUBSOIUNG SHOULD BE DONE
WHEN THE SOIL MOISTURE IS LOW ENOUGH TO ALLOY
THE SOIL TO CRACK OR FRACTURE. SUBSOILNG
SHALL NOT BE DONE ON SLIP-PRONE AREAS WHERE
SOIL PREPARATION SHOULD BE LIMITED TO WHAT IS
NECESSARY FOR ESTABLISHING VEGETATION.

2. THE SME SHALL BE GRADED AS NEEDED TO PERMIT
THE USE OF CONVENTIONAL EQUIPMENT FOR SEEDBED
PREPARATION AND SEEDING.

3. RESOIL SHALL BE APPUED WHERE NEEDED TO
ESTABLISH VEGETATION.

MULCH AND IRRIGATION, SEEDINGS MAY BE MADE
ANY TIME THROUGHOUT THE GROWING SEASON.
TILLAGE/SEEDBED PREPARATION SHOULD BE DONE
WHEN THE SOIL IS DRY ENOUGH TO CRUMBLE AND
NOT FORM RIBBONS WHEN COMPRESSED BY HAND.
FOR WINTER SEEDING, SEE FOLLOKING SECTION ON
DORMANT SEEDING.

DORMANT SEEDINGS
SEEDINGS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED FROM OCTOBER
1 THROUGH NOVEMBER 20. DURING THIS PERIOD,
THE SEEDS ARE LIKELY TO GERMINATE BUT
PROBABLY WILL NOT BE ABLE TO SURVVE THE

WINTER,

2. THE FOLLOWING METHODS MAY BE USED FOR
"DORMANT SEEDING™

FOR THIS TYPE OF SEEDING.

— OFF-SITE VEHICLE TRACKING SEDIMENT SHALL BE
MINIMIZED.  CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES ARE LIMITED
TO THE CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROADNS) NOTED
ON PLAN,

- AL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PRACTICES

MUST MEET THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
THE OHIO'S RAINWATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
MANUAL (2006 EDITION).

— OIHER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ITEMS
MAY BE NECESSARY DUE TO ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS.

— EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES NOT
ALREADY SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN WAY BE
NECESSARY DUE TO UNFORESEEN ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS AND/OR CHANGES IN DRAINAGE PATTERN
CAUSED BY EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITY.

USED, T SHALL BE USED AT 2000 LB./AC. OR
46 1B./1000 SQ.FT.

~ OTHER — OTHER ACCEPTABLE MULCHES INCLUDE
MULCH MWATTINGS APPLIED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR WOOD
CHIPS APPLIED AT 6 TONS/AC.

3. STRAW MULCH ANCHORING METHODS
STRAW MULCH SHALL BE ANCHORED IMMEDWTELY
TO MINMIZE LOSS BY WIND OR WATER.

— MECHANICAL ~ A DISK, CRIMPER, OR SIMILAR TYPE
TOOL SHALL BE SET STRAIGHT TO PUNCH OR
ANCHOR THE MULCH MATERWL INTO THE SOIL
STRAW MECHANICALLY ANCHORED SHALL NOT BE
FINELY CHOPPED BUT, GENERALLY, BE LEFT
LONGER THAN 6 IN.

— MULCH NETTINGS — NETTINGS SHALL BE USED
ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

~ SYNTHETIC BINDERS — SYNTHETIC BINDERS SUCH

3. No construclion reloled woste materials ore to
be buried on—site. By exception, clean Il (bricks,
hardened concrete, soil) may be ulilized in o way
which does nol encrooch upon nalural wetlonds,
streoms or floodplains or result in ihe
contamination of waters of the state.

4, Hondling Construction Chemicals. Mixing,
pumping, transferring or other hondling of
construclion chemicals such as fertitizer, lime, Ex.
Asphalt, concrete drying compounds, ond oll other
potentially hazardous malerials sholl be performed
in on area awoy from ony watercourse, dilch or
storm drain.

5. Equipment Fueling and Maintenance, ofl changing,
etc., shall be performed oway from watercourses,
ditches or storm drains, in on oreq designoted for
that purpose. The designaled orea sholl be

greose, Ex. Aspholt, or petroleum producls, such os
lires, autoparts, plostics or plostic cooled wire may
be bumed (OAC 3745-19). Open burning is not
dllowed in restricted areos, which are defined os:

1) within corporuhon limits; 2) within 1000 leel
outside a tion having a popul

of 1000 lo 10, OOO' und 3) a one mile zone oilside
of o corporation of 10,000 or more. OQuiside of
restricted oreas, no open buming is ollowed within
a 1000 feet of on inhabited buflding on another
properly. Open buming is permissible in o
restricted area for: heoting tor, welding, smudge
pots and similor occupational needs, ond heoting
for warmih or outdoor borbeques. Qutside of
restricted oreos, open buming is permissible for
londscape or land—cleoring wastes (plont material,
with prior written permission from Ohio EPA), and
ogricultural wastes, excluding buildings.

15. Maleriols ond equipment necessary for spill
cleonup will be kept in the materiol storoge area
on sile. Equipmenl ond moteriols wil include, but
nol be limited to brooms, dustpons, maps, rogs,
gloves, goggles, cat lilter, sond, sawdust, ond
plastic ond melal trash containers specifically
designoled for this purpose.

16. All spills will be cleaned up immediotely after
discovery.

17.. The spill areo will be kept weli—ventiloted ond
personne} will wear oppropriote proleclive clothing
1o prevent injry from contoct with o hazordous
substonce.

18. Spills of loxic or hozordous malerials will be
reporled to the appropriote Slate or Local
government agency, regordless of lhe size.

j
. . o . |
INCLUDE. MULC) E APPUED DURING To MINIMIZE 1.OSS BY iND — FROM OCTOBER 1 THROUGH NOVEMBER 20, — A FULL LOT SEEDING AND MULCHING SHALL BE NETTING MAY BE NECESSARY TO HOLD MULCH IN equipped for recyding oil ond cofching spills. 10. Dust Control or dust suppressants shall be . i . |
O i SEEDG DATES AND ING HETHODS: S“:E:?ulﬂlzﬂ3 A‘z;z?:m]ocm" ND LIMESTONE SHA PREPARE THE SEEDBED, ADD THE REQUIRED APPLED TO ALL BARE AREAS IMMEDITELY AFTER PLACE IN AREAS OF  CONCENTRATED RUNOFF AND Secondary contoinment shall be prosided for all fusl  used lo prevenl nuisonce condilions, in accordonce 19, e e 1o rovont e o ot sl from ;
D T O E NG A DNCVERY  — MECHANICAL—A DISK, CRIMPER, OR SMILAR BE APPLIED 10 ACID SOIL A4S RECOMMENDED BY A AMOUNTS OF UME AND FERTILIZER, THEN MULCH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STREETS ARE ON CRITICAL SLOPES. ol sloroge tonks. These aress h"‘“s' be inspected vith the '“‘-’";,"“""“f specifications and in @ Tooceurting. and how Lo cleon up e spill i there :
UL SAEAS MY N APED WULOH 10 ACHIEVE  TIPe 700 SHAU B SFT Sm‘“c’” 10 BUNCH SOIL TEST. N LIEU OF A SOIL TEST, LME SHALL AND ANCHOR. AFTER NOVEMBER 20, AND BEFORE COMPLETED. - Ex fphall BAULSON — Bx. Aspholl SHALL BE APPLED 3e§’re:?§"mi§’§£:: o enture there are no | the stal e ttont dntance st Do p oo o anolher one, A descrption of the spl, what |
. A no ale. Suffici istance rovi J
ADEQUATE STABILIZATION. OR ANCHOR THE lullch YATFRAL NTO THE, OF ¥ il 138 MARCH 15, BROADCAST THE SELECTED SEED ~ NOTICE OF INTENT (0I) MUST BE SUBMITTED T0 A5 RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR exposed maleriols which would coniominote sterm between opplications and nearby brid espcatch caused it, and the cleanup measures will olso be :
S S MeCHANEALLY ANGHORED AL BE APPLUED AT THE RATE OF 100L3,/1000 50 MIXTURE. ~ INCREASE THE SEEDNG RATES BY 50% AT THE RATE OF 160 CAL/AG 4 pplications an Y bridges, i
2 MATERIALS NOT BE Flr::%L!m CI:'OI;PIIZ'? BUT, GENERALLY, BE ) 2 TOHS/KC. OHIO EPA FOR NPDES PERMIT 45 DAYS PRIOR T0 - waler. Site operators must be aware thal Spill basins, ond other walernays, Applicalion (excluding  included

— STRAW-IF STRAW IS USED, IT SHALL BE
UNROTTED SMALL~-GRAIN STRAW APPLIED AT
THE RATE. OF 2 TONS&AC. OR BDIJ%.(IDOO

FT. 0 THREE BALES).

COVERI R

FIAND~SPREAD_MULEH, DlVIDE AREA INTO

APPRDXIMATELY 1000 ‘SO.~FT. SEC
SPREAD 45 LB. BALES OF STRAW IN EACH

SECHON

— HYDROSEEDERS—IF WOOD CE1LULOSE FIBER IS
USED, IT SHALL BE USED AT 2000 1B./AC.
OR 251B./1000 SQ. FT.

- DTHER OTHER ACCEPTABLE MULCHES INCLUDE
LCH MATIINGS APPLIED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDAIIONS OR WOOD
CHIPS APPLIED AT § TONS/AC.

10" LAYER OF STON

MULCH NETTINGS—NETIINGS SHALL BE USED
DING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
TIONS. NETTING MAY BE NECESSARY
LD MULCH IN PLACE IN AREAS OF
ONCENTRATION RUNOFF AND ON CRITICAL SLOPES.

— Ex. Asphalt EMULSION—Ex. Asg‘hull SHALL BE APPLIED
AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR AT
THE RATE OF 160 GAL/AC.

~ SYNTHETIC BINDERS—SYNTHETIC BINDERS SUCH AS
ACRYLIC DLR (AGRI-TAC), DCA-—70, 0!
A TACK EQUAL MAY BE USED AT RATES
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

— WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER—WOOD~CELLULOSE FIBER
BINDER SHALL BE APPLIED AT A NET DRY WEIGHT
750 LB./AC. THE WOOD- CELLULDSE FIBER
SHALL BE MIXED WITH WATER AND THE
SHALL CONTAIN A MAXIMUM OF 50 LB/

2. FERNUZER — FERTUZER SHALL BE APPLED AS
RECOMMENDED BY A SOIL TEST. N LEU OF A
SOIL TEST, FERTIUZER SHALL BE APPLIED AT A
RATE OF 12 LB./1000 SQ.FT. OR S00 1B./AC. OF
10-10-10 0R 12-12-12 AWISE

3. THE LJME AND FERTILIZER SHALL BE WORKED INTO
THE SOLL WiTH A DISK HARROW, SPRING~TOOTH
HARROW, OR OTHER SUMABLE FIELD IMPLEMENT TO
A DEPTH OF 3 IN. ON SLOPING LAND, THE SOIL
SHALL BE WORKED ON THE CONTOUR.

SEEDING DATES AND SOIL CONDITIONS
SEEDING SHOULD BE DONE MARCH 1 TO MAY 31
OR AUGUST 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30. THESE SEEDING
DATES ARE (DEAL BUT, WITH THE USE OF ADDIONAL

~ FROM NOVEMBER 20 THROUGH MARCH 15, WHEN
SOIL CONDITIONS PERMIT, PREPARE THE SEEDBED,
LIME AND FERTIUZER, APPLY THE SELECTED SEED

MIXTURE, MULCH AND ANCHOR.

INCREASE THE

SEEDING RATES BY 50% FOR THIS TYPE OF SEEDING.

— APPLY SEED UNIFORMLY WITH A CYCLONE SEEDER,
DRILL, CULTIPACKER SEEDER, OR HYDRO-SEEDER
(SLURRY MAY INCLUDE SEED AND FERTILZER) ON
A FIRM, MOIST SEEDBED.

— WHERE FEASIBLE, EXCEPT WHEN A CULTIPACKER
TYPE SEEDER IS USED, THE SEEDBED SHOULD BE
FIRMED FOLLOWING SEEDING OPERATIONS WITH
A CULTIPACKER, ROLLER, OR LIGHT DRAG. ON
SLOPING LAND, SEEDING OPERATIONS SHOULD
BE ON THE CONTOUR WHERE FEASIBLE.

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH THE OHIO RAINWATER
OHIO LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL.

THE START OF CLEARING AND OR GRADING.

— CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL REGULATIONS.

— ND SOUD OR LKUID WASTE SHOULD BE DISCHARGED
STORM WATER RUNOFF.

— SWPPP MUST SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL WASTE
DISPOSAL, SANITARY, AND HEALTH REGULATIONS.

— IF MUD, SOIL, OR OTHER DEBRIS IS DEPOSITED ON
ADJACENT SIREETS, ROADS OR OTHER PROPERTY,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE REMOVAL OF SUCH AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY
OR ITS ENGINEER AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

-~ DISTURBED ARFAS ARE NOT CONSIDERED STABILIZED
UNTIL VEGETATIVE GROWTH IS AT LEAST 70% OR
EQUIVALENT.

~ TRENGH DEWATERING MUST PASS THROUGH A FILTER
BAG.

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION

PERMANENT RECORDS OF MANTENANCE AND INSPECTION
WUST BE MAINTANED A MINMUM OF ONCE EVERY SEVEN
DAYS AND AFTER STORM EVENTS GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH
IN A 24 HOUR PERIOD. NAME OF INSPECTOR, MAJOR
OBSERVATIONS, DATE. OF INSPECTION, CERTIFICATION OF
COMPLIANCE, CORRECTIVE MEASURES JAKEN. RECORDS
MUST BE MANTAINED FOR 2 YEARS AFTER NOTICE OF
INTENT PER OHID EPA NPDES PERMIT.

REPAIRS
ANY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, STRUCTURES,
DEVICES, OR RELATED ITEMS IN NEED OF REPAR WiLL

AS ACRYLIC DLR (AGRI-VAC), DCA-70, PETROSET
TERRA TACK, OR EQUAL MAY BE USED AT RATES
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

— WOOD CELLIULOSE FIBER — WOOD CELLULOSE
FBER SHALL BE APPUIED AT A NET DRY WEIGHT
OF 750 LB./AC. THE WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER
SHALL BE MIXED WITH WATER AND THE MIXTURE
SHALL CONTAIN A MAXIMUM OF 50 LB./100 GAL.
OF WOOD CELLULOSE FBER.

IRRIGATION
PERMANENT SEEDING SHALL INCLUDE IRRIGATION TO
ESTABLISH VEGETATION DURING DRY OR HOT WEATHER
OR ON ADVERSE SIE CONDITIONS AS NEEDED FOR
ADEQUATE MOISTURE FOR SEED GERMINATION AND
PLANT GROWTH.

2. EXCESSIVE IRRIGATION RATES SHALL BE AVOIDED
AND (RRIGATION WONMORED TO PREVENT EROSION
AND DAMAGE FROM RUNOFF.

PERMANENT SEEDING
DISTURBED AREAS REMAINING DORMANT FOR OVER
A YEAR AND AT FINAL GRADE SHALL HAVE THE
PERMANENT LANDSCAPING COVER INSTALLED PER
LANDSCAPING PLAN.

2. DISTURBED AREAS WIHIN 50 FEET OF A STREAM
MUST HAVE A PERMANENT COVER APPLIED WITHIN
2 DAYS OF REACHING FINAL GRADE.

EXCAVATION DEWATERING

Prevention Contro! ond Countermeasures (SPCC)
requiremenls may opply. An SPCC plon is required
for sites with one single above ground tonk of 660
gollons or more, accumulalive above ground
storage of 1330 gallons or more, or 42,000 gollons
of underground slorage. Contominated soils musl
be disposed of in accordonce with ltem 8.

6. Concrete Wash Woter shall not be dllowed to
flow lo streoms, ditches, storm drains, or any
other water conveyonce. A sump or pit with no
potential for dischorge shall be constructed if
needed to contoin concrele wash water. Field tile
or other subsurface drainage structures within 10
fl. of the sump shall be cut and plugged. For

woler) may not occur when rain is immineal os
noted in the short term forecosL  Used oit moy
not be applied for dust control.

11. Other Air Permitting Requirements: Certain
activities associated with construction will require
gir permits including but not limiled to: mobile
concrele balch plants, mobile Ex. Asphait plents,
concrete crushers, large generalors, efc. These
activities will require specific Ohio EPA Air Permits
for installation and operation. Operators must seek
authorization from the comesponding district of
Ohio EPA. For demolition of all commercial sites,
o Notification for Restoration and Demolilion must
be submitted to Ohio EPA to delermine if osbestos

SET THE STAKES.

EXCAYATE A 4°x6” TRENCH UPSLOPE
ALONG THE UNE OF STAKES.

STAPLE FILTER MATERIAL TO STAKES
AND EXTEND IT INTO THE TRENCH.

gAb,CZ(HLL AND COMPACT THE EXCAVATED

Rency THERE WILL BE MINIMAL TO NO VEGEIATION

20. The site superinlendent responsible for the
day—lo—doy operations will be the spilt prevention
and cleanup coordinalor. He/She will designale sile
personnel who will receive spill prevention ond
cleonup troining. These individuals will each become
responsible for o parliculor phase of prevention and
cleanup. The nomes of responsible spill personnel
will be posted in the materiol slorage area ond in
the office brailer on sile.

|
5L Ede ‘ BE WADE WITHIN FIFIEEN DAYS. ALL WATER PUMPED FROM UTILITY TRENCHES a REMOVAL, ONLY AS NECESSARY TO INSTALL
B W | DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PASSED ], R ST FENCE PROPERLY.
THROUGH A FILTER BAG THAT IS ATTACHED TO »
RIGHT OF WA | - . THE OUTLET HOSE OF THE PUMP AND PLACED
ON A GRASS OR GRAVEL SURFACE.
ST 45 SILT FENCE
| 2 EACH
OR OTH DU STRAES N.T.S.
STING PAVED
A EXPANSION RESTRANT
PLAN VIEW SURCE {1/4" NHLON ROPE, UENCE 0
BAG DETAL 2" FLAT WASHERS) CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
. NSTALL HE SLTSAGK ¥ A CATCH BASI, REMOVE. THE GRATE 1. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION DRIVE, SILT FENCE & CATCH BASIN PROTECTION FOR EXISTING
TEATE AND LOWER THE SILTSACK INTO THE OPENING. LEAVE g e FLING AREA
16" OR SUFFICINT APPROXIATELY SIX INCHES ABOVE THE FRAME. THIS IS THE L G
1a" OR SUATENT ARE OF e LITTING LOOPS. - REPLACE. THE GRATE TOHOLD 4. CONSTRUCT CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA. (- A\
JEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION DRIVE NOTES: 5. CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER & INSTALL PROPOSED UTLITIES. INSTALL PROPOSED CATCH
2. THE SILTSACK IS CONSIDERED FULL AND SHOULD BE EMPTIED BASIN PROTECTION AS EACH CATCH BASIN IS INSTALLED AND PLACED INTO SERVICE. SWP2Z NOTES AND DETAILS
L SIONE SHALL BF NO. 2 STONE OR RECYCLED CONCRETE. WHEN THE RESTRAINING STRAP IS NO LONGER VISIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING THE WQ UNIT IN
; . e ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AT ALL TIMES DURING
2 e O e e 70 et REQURED 10 % A Bt TV T o o %«Mgﬁc CONSTRUCTION UNTIL ALL UPSLOPE AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED GAHANNA ALZHEWER SPECIAL CARE CENTER
3 CNE LuvEh StL B AT LEAST 10 INCHES THK SIDE OF THE SITSACK, ATTACH LIFTING CABLES TO THE R 5. BEGIN CONSTRUCTION OF PROPOSED BULDING, 5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
. THICKNESS— AND UFT OUT. 7. FINISH REMAINING SITE WORK AND STABILZE THE SITE.
4 WIDTH— THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE AT LEAST 15 FEET WIDE NCE STABILIZED, OVE REMAIN JON AND MENT CONTRO CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, QHIO
5 BEDDING- A GEDTEXTILE SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PROR 10 « IO EMPTY THE SUTSACK PLACE [T WHERE YOU HANT THE 8. ONCE SITE IS STABILZED, REMOVE REMAINING EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS,
- BEDDNG- A GEOIDXLE SYAL G PLAGED OV, TN ENHE A% POOR [0 ST PUCE T TG ReBAY THROUGH THE DU CLEAN DETENTON PIPES AND PUT NTO SERVICE/VERIFY WORKING CONDITION OF %Q o P Dot
SILTSAC U UNIT.
200 LBS, AND A MULLEN BURST STRENGIH OF AT LEAST 190 LBS. A SHOVEL O KINSE THE FABRIC. RETURN THE SILTSACK 10 09-21-2015
6. CULVERT- A PIPE OR CULVERT SHALL Bf CWWWCE$UN7ZE THE Elgg?ANCE 'S ORIGINAL SHAPE AND REINSTALL IN THE CATCH BASIN. 5 = REY. PER CITY 10-28-2015
IF NEEDED 0 PREVENT SURFACE WATER FLOWING ACROSS THE ENTRAN rawn By:
5 e srusacr( 1S REUSABLE. ONCE THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
FROM BEING DIRECTED OUT ONTO PAYED SURFACES. S COMPLETE AND IT IS NO LONGER NEEDED FOR SEDIMENT JJF
7. MANTENANCE — DRVE SHALL BE TOP DRESSED WITH CLEAN STONE WHEN N REMOVE THE. SILTSACK. FR0M THE. CATCH BASIN AND
DIRECTED BY THE CITY. S{ORE OUT OF THE SUNLIGHT UNTIL NEEDED ON THE NEXT Checked By,
PROJECT. MJV);
6. THE PAYMENT FOR ANY SILTSACK USED OURING THE
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE BID OF THE OVERALL oo
O e 0 T it T5hCk 15 ALS0 e & 4216 Kk mousTRL piowy | 08 NO-
ENT, OH 44240
TEMPORARY INCLUDED IN THIS PRICE. wohlwend {530y 672400 20150040
CONSTRUCTION DRIVE 7oy INLET PROTECTION ineeri SHEET  C-7
CRS D L engineering group : -
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LOCAL COVERNMENT REQUREMENTS TOGETHER WITH THE LATEST EITON OF THE STATE OF OHIO, DEPT. OF
TRARSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS (CMS) SHALL GOVERN ALL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS
THAT ARE A PART OF THIS PLAN, UNLESS OTHERMSE NOTED. IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES, THE CITY
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN. ALL FIELD TESTING SHALL BE THE RESPONSBLLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR (MATERIAL
COMPOSITION, MATERIAL COMPACTION, CONCRETE TESANG, ETC.).

ANY MODIFICATION TO THE SPECICATIONS OR CHANGES TO THE WORK AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAMINGS MUST
HAVE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROYAL OF THE CITY ENGINEER. .

THE CONTRACTDR AND SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYIWG WITH ALL FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS, TOCETHER WTH EXERCISHG PRECAURONS AT ALL TMES FOR THE
PROTECTION OF PERSONS (INCLUDING EMPLOYEES) AND PROPERTY. IT IS ALSO THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR TO INTIATE, MAINTAIN AND SUPERVISE ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS,
PRECAUTIONS, AND PROGRAMS IN  CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY AT LEAST THO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERWITS, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTIOR.

EXISTNG UTIITIES SHOWN ARE FROM BEST AVAILABLE RECDRDS AND FIELD INVESTIGATION, AND ARE NOT
NECESSARILY COMPLETE OR EXACT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INVESTIGATION, LOCATION,
SUPPORY, PROTECTION, AND RESTORATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILTIES AND APPURTENANCES WHETHER SHOWR ON
THS SET OF PLANS OR NOT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE ALL UTUITIES OR STRUCTURES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION O VERIFY THE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EFFECT ON THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL
MAKE ADAUSTHENTS IN ELEVATIONS TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE PROPOSED AND EXISTING
UTIITES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ‘CALL THE OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE {1-800-362-2764) THREE
WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO WORK.

ANY PROPERTY CORNER PINS OR PERMANENT SURVEY MARKINGS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
RESET BY A REGISTERED SURVEYOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE

THE TRACKING OR SPILLAGE OF MUD, DIRT, OR DEBRIS UPON SIREETS IS PROHIBITED AND ANY SUCH DCCURRENCE
SHALL BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY BY THE CONTRACTOR F THE CONTRACTOR FALS TO KEEF THE WORK AREA
CLEAM OF DEBRIS, OR FALS TO CLEAN MUD OR DIRT OFF OF STREETS, THE GITY MAY TAKE ACTION AND ASSESS
THE DEVELOPER FOR THE COSTS THAT ARE INCURRED.

O NON—-RUBBER TWE VEHICLE SHALL BE MOVED ON STREETS; EXCEPTIONS MAY BE GRANTED WHERE SHORT
DISTANCES AND SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES ARE INVOLVED. GRANTING OF EXCEPTIONS MUST BE iN WRITING AND ANY
RESULTING DAMAGE MUST BE REPARED TO THE SATISFACION OF THE CITY ENGINEER

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING MAIL SERVICE IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.

ALL ITEMS OF WORK CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS FOR WHICH NO SPECIFIC METHOD OF PAYMENT IS PROVIDED
SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND THE COST OF SAME SHALL BE INCLUDED N THE PRICE BID FOR
THE VARKUS RELATED ITEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN EXCAVATING W THE WIOINITY OF EXISTING TREES TO
REMAIN, TAKING ALL MEASURES POSSILE TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE THEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY THE PROVISIONS OF HIS CORTRACT WITH THE DWNER.

AL AELD TLE BROKDN DURING EXCAVATION SHALL BE REPLACED TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION OR CONNECTED TO
THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM AS DIRECTED BY THE OTY ENGINEER.

APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS IS REQUIRED FOR THE OF THE WORK
BENG SECURED AND SUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR RECORDING PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK, AND NO
WORK WHICH REQUIRES AN EASEMENT WAL BE ALLOWED TO PROCEED UNTIL THIS HAS BEEN DONE.

ALL TRAFAC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE FURNISHED, ERECTED, MAINTAINED, AND REMOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OHIO MANUAL OF UNIFDRM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES PART 7 CONSTRUCTION AND
MAINTENANCE  OPERATIONS, COPIES OF WHICH ARE AVALABLE FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
BUREAU OF TRAFAIC, 25 SOUTH FRONT STREET, COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215.

STEADY--BURNING, TYPE "C LIGHTS SHALL BE RECUIRED ON ALL BARRICADES DRUMS AND SWILAR TRAFFIC
DEVICES IN USE AT HIGHT. CONES ARE NOT PERMITTED TO BE USED FOR NIGHT HORK.

AL TRENCHES SHALL BE BACKFILLED OR SECURELY PLATED DURWG NON WORKING HOURS.

ACCESS TO ALL ADKIRING PROPERTIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT AL TWES.

ALL AREAS WTHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY THAT ARE DISTURBED BY THIS PROJECT SHALL BE RESTORED TO
ORIGINAL OR BETTER CONDITION, PER CMS ITEM 559 (SEEDING AND WULCHING) OR OTHER APPLICABLE
SPECIFICATIONS.

AT AL UTUTY CROSSINGS WHERE THE EXISTNG UTIUTY IS XPOSED W THE TRENCH, THE BACKFLL SHALL
CONSIST OF COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL I ACCORDANCE WTH CMS ITEW 603 BETWEEN THE DEEPER AND
SHALLOWER PIPE. WHERE PROPOSED UTILTIES OR SERVICES CROSS PROPOSED OR EXISTING PAVEMENT AREAS,
BACKFLL SHALL BE COMPACTED CRANULAR MATERIAL I ACCORDANCE WiTH CMS ITEM 603 EXTENDING AT LEAST
3 FEET BEYOND THE BACK OF CURE OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT. COST IS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE PRICE BID FOR
RELATED PIPE.

IN THE EVENT EXCAVATION FOR THE SIREET IS FROM 07 O 67 BELOW THAT CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE THIS EXCESS EXCAYATED MATERIAL ¥ITH ITEM 304 AGGREGATE, AND SHALL BE PAID
FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.

CURB INLETS, MANHOLES, AND CATCH BASINS SHALL BE CHANNELED AS DIRECTED.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ADEQUATELY BARRKCADE THE STREET IN THE VIGNITY
OF AL DIPANSON JOINTS UNTE SUCH TIME AS THE STREET IS OPEN TO TRAFFIC.

WHERE KECESSARY T0 DISTURS PAVEMENTS OR DRIVES, THE PAVEMENT SHALL BE SAW CUT IN NEAT, STRAIGHT
UNES.  THE DEPTH OF SAW CUT SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 INCHES.

THE OITY ENGINEER WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEANS, WETHODS, PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES, OR
CONSEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION THE CITY ENGINEER WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY ON THE 0B SITE,
OR FDR FAHURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK ACCORDING 7O CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE SHALL RESTRICT ACTMTY TO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY AND AREAS DEFINED AS
PERMANENT AND/OR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBER AREAS TO EQUAL OR BETTER CONDITION THAT EXISTED BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION. DRAINAGE DITCHES OR WATER COURSES THAT ARE DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
RESTORED 10 THE GRADES AND CROSS SECTIONS THAT EXISTED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

ALL SIGNS, LANDSCAPING, STRUCTURES, OR OTHER APPURTENANCES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY ENGINEER. THE COST OF
SUCH WORK SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.

PERWITS TO CONSTRUCT IN THE RIGHT-OF~WAY OF EXISTING STREETS MUST BE OBTANED FROM THE CITY BEFORE
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. WHEN OPEN~-CUTTING OF EXISTING PAVEMENT IS PERMITIED, CONTROLLED DENSITY
BACKFAL MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF COMPACTED GRANULAR BACKFLL Ex Asphall SURFACES SHALL BE HEAT

WELDED.

WHEN UNKNOWN OR Y LOCATED UTIUTIES ARE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NORFY THE OWNER AND THE CITY ENGINEER.
BEFORE RELOCATING ANY MAILBOXES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE LS. POSTAL SERVICE AND RELOCATE
MAILBOXES ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE POSTAL SERVICE

ALL BENCHWARKS ARE BASED ON LMTED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) DATUM.

CONTRACTOR AND DWNER SHALL ENSURE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS AND WATER SUPPLY TO THE TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT FACIUTIES AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

DURING

ROUND ALL EDGES NOT

1/2" THICK COMPRESSIBLE
FILLER WHERE SIDEWALK IS

ADJACENT TO OTHER
CONCRETE STRUCTURES OR

INTEGRAL WITH CURB
TO A RADIUS OF 1/2"

SEE PLAN FOR WIDTH OF WALK

J WIDTH OF WALK
WHEN REQUIRED.

1/4" WIDE X 1" DEEP
TOOLED JOINT IF WIDTH IS

GREATER THAN €'\ |1/4° WIDE X 1" DEEP

PAVEMENTS.

\

TT— 1T [—— T T T—TTT+

LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT DETAH

SCALE: NOT 7O SCALE

LIGHT DUTY CONCRETE DETAIL

1§ ODOT ITEM 448 — ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE

COURSE, TYPE 1.

COURSE, TYPE 2.
6" ODOT ITEM 304 — AGGREGATE BASE

ODOT ITEM 204 — COMPACTED SUBGRADE

2" ODOT |TEM 448 — ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE

COURSE, TYPE 1.

s
2

™ 2 4 ODOT ITEM 448 — ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE

3" ODOT ITEM 448 — ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE

COURSE, TYPE 2.

6" ODOT 8TEM 304 — AGGREGATE BASE

ODOT [TEM 204 ~ COMPACTED SUBGRADE

67x6" — W29 x W29 WWF.

6" ODOT ITEM 45) REINFORCED CONCRETE

6" ODOT |TEM 304 — AGGREGATE BASE

ODOT ITEM 204 — COMPACTED SUBGRADE

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

/

N

6"x6" — W2.9 x W2.9 WWF.

8" ODOT ITEM 451 REINFORCED CONCRETE
NO WIRE OR METAL IN RIGHT-OF-WAY

6" ODOT ITEM 304 — AGGREGATE BASE

ODOT ITEM 204 — COMPACTED SUBGRADE

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

BACK/TOP OF CURB ELEV.

[

TOOLED JOINT
- 1.0% MIN. SLOPE 3= 6" CURB REVEAL UNLESS
o 20% MAX. S0P — & | /% OMERWSE SPECIRED ON < o holE
e THE PLAN
Wi e PROPOSED/EXISTING ToP VIEW
b PAVEMENT BUILDUP
. N
0DOT CLASS "C" CONCRETE 2 = i $-0" 1 333
COMPACIED P S\ PREFORMED JONT ||
: I MATERIAL IF PROP. - Vo
#57 AGGREGATE FEIAT R S [ PAVEMENT IS CONCRETE b i e ]-E[
£ N
L 8" | 6" EBONT VIEW END_VIEW
NOTES;
1. PROVIDE 1/4° WIDE BY 1* DEEP CONTRACTION JOINTS PERPENDICULAR TO FACE CURB AT REGULAR
6 SPACING, ADJUST SPACING OF JOINTS AT END OF SIDEWALK RUN TO CREATE A UNIFORM APPEARANCE IN "19-‘11“5; 0P AND ALL EXPOSED FACE SURFACES T0 I BELOY
. A
JOINT SPACING. GUTTER LINE SHALL HAVE A SPONGE FLOAT SURFACE.

2. PROVIDE SIDEWALK SURFACES WITH A TEXTURED BROOM FINISH APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO FACE OF CURB.

FINISH CURBED PORTION WITH A SMOOTH FLOAT FINISH.

2. ALL EXPOSED EDGES SHALL HAVE A 3/4" CHAMFER

3. PRECUTS CONCRETE CAR STOPS INCLUDE FURNISHING AND

DRIVING

INTEGRAL CONCRETE CURB AND WALK DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

3/4"x 18" STEEL RODS.

L, W/ 2 No. 5 BARS CONT.

THIS SHEET.

PAVEMENT SECTIONS SEE DETAIL

0DOT TEM DESCRIPTION

R NCANANVAN

//\/\//>//>\ R

1~ 204 COMPACTED SUBGRADE

2 — 603 CONCRETE CURB TYPE 6 PER ODOT STD DWG BP-5.1,

WTH 2 NO. 5 BARS AS SHOWN.

3 — 1/2° EXPANSION MATERIAL IF PAVEMENT SECYION IS CONCRETE.

6"X18" CURB DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

PROVIDE ROUNDED CONCRETE
TOP 10 DRAIN WATER FROM TOP
BOLLARD.

6" STEEL POST AILLED WTH CONCRETE.
ALL STEEL T0 BE CLEAN, ORY, AND FREE
FROM RUST AND DUST AND PAINTED WiTH

2 COATS OF SHERWIN WILUAMS — KEM

4000 ACRYLIC ENAMEL SAFETY YELLOW

B55Y300

2 — NO. 5 BARS THRU PARKING STOP

o
o —
187 MIN.
BOLLARD DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
3’ MIN. TO SIDEWALK
& PAVEMENT. MIN. 187 LONG.
8" LONG PRECAST CONC. WHEELSTOP
/ W/2—-No.4 BARS CONT. 5'—9" LONG.
/ PARKING SURFACE
6 o
= —
= I
==

|

I

=]

== =
[ I =

CONCRETE PARKING STOP DETAIL

N.T.S.

10" MIN. .
- ‘AL GONGRETE
N TRUCKS —1—~BLACK LETTERS
ANCHOR BALES WITH whodTieRe BAckEROUND
G o H
; GALVANIZED "U”
g - 70" 10 CHANNEL POST
g BOTTOM OF SIGN
B _BOTTOM OF SIGN .~
|- sares 1o BUrT l——nmsn CRADE
LA,
_EMBEDMENT 1 AT WAGHOUT AREA
PLAN WASHOUT SIGN
187% 8" MIN IMBEDMENT
BINDING WIRE 8% o
0% EXISTING GRADE
[}—smaw BALE (VPRAL) 0 a _\
Bl
===\ _| SHEETNG
SEASCAL HiaH CROLN 12" M ||—woop sTAkE (VPIGA)
ALL AROUND TYPICAL SECTION

NOTES:

1. CONTAINMENT MUST BE STRUCTURALLY SOUND AND LEAK FREE AND CONTAIN ALL UQUID WASTES.

2. CONTAINMENT DEVICES MUST BE OF SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR
THE LIQUID WASTES GENERATED.

VOLUME TO COMPLETELY CONTAIN

3. WASHOUT MUST BE CLEANED OR NEW FAGILITIES CONSTRUCTED AND READY TO USE ONCE

WASHOUT IS 75% FULL

4. WASHOUT AREA(S) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A LOCATION EASILY ACCESSIBLE BY CONCRETE TRUCKS,

5. ONE OR MORE AREAS MAY BE INSTALLED ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND MAY BE RELOCATED

AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES.

6. AT LEAST WEEKLY REMOVE ACCUMULATION OF SAND AND AGGREGATE AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY.

CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA

PROP, ASPHALT
PAVEMENT

= 0DOT CLASS "C" CONCRETE

G )
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LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPING

Ay . . .
o 5 10 15’
Scale: 1°=5'

WEST ADA PARKING AREA

LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPING

Scale: 1"=5

EAST ADA PARKING AREA

KEYED NOTES

@ — INSTALL HANDICAP SIGN WITH VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGNS, TYPICAL 4 PLACES. SEE
DETAIL THIS SHEET.

— INSTALL HANDICAP PAVEMENT MARKING, PER ODOT ITEM 642 TYPICAL 4 PLACES, SEE
DETAIL THIS SHEET.

@ — PAVEMENT STRIPING — 4" WIDE PER ODOT ITEM 642, COLOR SHALL BE BLUE.
@ — PAVEMENT STRPING — 4" WIDE PER 0DOT ITEM 642, COLOR SHALL BE WHITE.

@ — PAVEMENT ISLAND STRIPING - PER QDOT ITEM 642, COLOR SHALL BE
BLUE. PROVIDE PERIMETER STRIPING THAT IS 4” AND PROVIDE ISLAND
STRIPING THAT IS 4" WIDE AND 24 0.C. AT AN ANGLE OF 45 DEGREES
FROM FACE OF BUILDING OR CURB AS APPLICABLE.

@ — INSTALL CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER ODOT ITEM 608. PROVIDE 4° OF ODOT
CLASS "QC—1" CONCRETE OVER 4" OF COMPACTED 304 AGGREGATE BASE.
WHEN SIDEWALK ABUTS ADJACENT PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK TO BE FLUSH WITH
PAVEMENT.

@ — ADA PARKING AREA, NO PAVEMENT OR SIDEWALK SLOPE TO EXCEED A
2.0% MAX. SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.

— INSTALL PROPOSED PARKING STOP PER DETAIL SHEET C-8.
@ — INSTALL LIGHT DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT, PER DETAIL SHEET C-8.
— INSTALL J§" EXPANSION MATERIAL BETWEEN PROPOSED SIDEWALK AND

CONCRETE PAVEMENT.
@ — PROPOSED INTEGRAL CONCRETE CURB AND WALK, PER DETAIL SHEET C-8.
@ ~ TAPER CURB REVEAL FROM 6% 70 0" IN 19",
@ — INSTALL ASPHALT PAVEMENT, SEE SHEET C-2 FOR FURTHER DETAILS.
— INSTALL 6" X 18" CONCRETE CURB PER DETAIL SHEET C-8.

2 COATS OF TRAFFIC MARKING
PAINT "H.C." BLUE.

4" WIDE PAINTED LINES

12°x18°x0.080 GA.
BONDERIZED STEEL SIGN

CONFORMING TG OMUTCD
SIGN R7—8 WITHOUT ARROWS

RESERVED
PARKING

12°x6"x0.080 GA.
BONDERIZED STEEL SIGN
CONFORMING TO OMUTCD R7-HBbP

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

12°x9"x0.080 GA. BONDERIZED
STEEL SIGN CONFORMING TO
OMUTCD R7-8P AS INDICATED

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED PIPE SIGN
POST. SIGNS TO BE BOLTED TO POST.

PROVIDE ROUNDED CONCRETE
TOP TO DRAIN WATER FROM TOP
OF BOLLARD.

6" STEEL POST FILLED WITH CONCRETE. —
ALL STEEL TO BE CLEAN, DRY, AND FREE
FROM RUST AND DUST AND PAINTED WITH

2 COATS OF TRAFFIC PAINT "H.C.” BLUE

7
7' 70 BOTTOM OF SIGN ASSEMBLY

%" EXPANSION MATERIAL
AROUND ENTIRE SIGN
FOUNDATION

- o Elilili==

- =

-1

==

1'-10"
R j n

HANDICAP PARKING SYMBOL

N.T.S.

HANDICAP SIGN DETAIL
N.T.S.

ODOT CLASS “C" CONCRETE

N

f )
N
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N

ALUMINUM TROUGH

BAFFLE < HEAD EQ BAFFLE
PLAN VIEW B-B

SOLID COVEROR

GRATEINLET

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
CONTRAGTOR TO GROUT 70 GRADE RINGS/RISERS
FINISHED GRADE
SRR

o)

SECTION A-A

VortSentry:

INSTALLATION NOTES:
DO NOT PLACE WATER QUALITY UNIT INTO SERVICE UNTIL ALL UPSTREAM AREAS

HAVE BEEN STABILIZED.

18-WQ UNIT

N.T.S.

PAVEMENT BACKFILL WITH DURABLE
BUILDUP NO. 57 AGGREGATE

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

ITEM 605
10" OF 6™ PIPE UNDERDRAIN
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN

CATCH BASIN FINGER DRAIN DETAIL

12" MIN.

NOT T0 SCALE

TOP = 950.56
VORTSENTRY HS DESIGN NOTES —
B e — 100 18 5 EAST JOROAN IRON WORKS
ENCASEMENT 7 ELEV.=D49.63 DRAINAGE GRATE NO. 6206
THE STANDARD SOLID COVER CONFIGURATION 1S SHOWN. ALTERNATE CONFIGURATIONS ARE AVAILABLE AND ARE LISTED BELOW. 0R APPROVEJ EQUAL
CONFIGURATION OPTION DESCRIPTION
GRATE INLET (NO INLET PIPE) INVERT 6" STW
GRATE INLET WITH INLET PIPE = 94750
VORTSENTRY HS GENERAL INFORMATION -
Typical Total Typical Typical Depth | Approximat S
Vodel Manhote Trorslal D"‘E‘"“A:"“ Distance Rim | Beiowiovert | Mivmom®| Maximum Pipe 7| = e
ode Diameter (ID) F:::".;‘:l"e' "’B“’,f:"ne o I;vell (ins(v:de) Ds‘?mzim Diameter (ID) ]rh © f—f
A . 2, -
T [ om [ s [ us [ /T m T m T | om | Fr m w mm bt - N
HS36 3 500 055 156 10146 310 408 124 5.58 1702 300 o 13 450 -
INVERT 6” ST - -
HS4B 4 1200 120 340 1325 404 600 183 675 2057 400 "z 24 600 . = 94345 360,151.3[: 6 HOPE
HS60 s | 150 | 220 | 623 | 1513 | 481 | 6so | 19 | 796 | 2426 | 482 | 1@ | 30 | 7% 12 Sml = 90" BEND
HS72 & 1800 an 1048 1656 505 6875 206 215 2788 559 170 36 00 10 #0 UNIT SECTION VIEW LN .
HS84 7 2100 | se0 | 186 | e85 | 575 7.75 236 | 1035 | 56 | so0 | 1m 4 1050 t 7 SUMP CONCRETE ENCASEMENT END OF LINE
Hs96 a 2400 810 2294 2087 635 a5 259 1154 as18 691 m 48 1200 .
Lt At Y I INV 94345
SITE SPECIFIC N
DATA REQUIREMENTS 6°X12" OFFSET REDUCER BOTTOM 941.45
D DETAILS
STRUCTURE ID
WATER ORIy oW RATE ) OUTLET STRUCTURE (17-0S) (ODOT NO. 3 MANHOLE) N.TS.
PEAK FLOW RATE {CFS) N T s
RETURN PERIOD OF PEAK FLOW {YRS) M
PIPE DATA: MATERIAL DIAMETER
INLET PIPE 1 ~ . .
ouneTPrE | -+ | - |
RIM ELEVATION -
ANTI-FLOTATION BALLAST WIDTH HEIGHT
FRAME AND COVER FRAME AND GRATE ~ [M7Ssrecia: reauRements
{DIAMETER VARIES} {24 SQUARE)
NTS. N.TS. * PER ENGINEER OF RECORD
GENERAL NOTES 45" BEND
1. CONTECH TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
B FOR FABRICATION DRAWINGS WITH DETAILED STRUGTURE DiMmENSIUSLNSANDWEIGNT. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR MAIN PIPE — SIZE PER
OTiONS | £ com
4. VORTSENTRY HS WATER QUALITY STRUGTUI?ESHM.LBEIN:&CS"D'AE::EEMTHALLIISIGNDHAANDINFORMAHON CEANOUT w“H PLUG PLOT OR PIPING PLAN
CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING.
5. STRUCTURE SHALL MEET AASHTO HS20 AND CASTINGS SHALL MEET AASHTQ M306 LOAD RATING, ASSUMING
%:a”&m%{;mﬁ?&v%&"E OUTLET PIPE INVERT ELEVATION. ENGINEER OF RECORD TO u/!]}/l L _l I N | I O
INSTALLATION NOTES
1. ANY SUB-BASE. BACKFILL DEPTH, AND'OR ANTI-FLOTATION P ARE SITE-SPECIFIC wYE
AND SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD,
2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT WITH SUFFICIENT LIFTING AND REACH CAPACITY TO LIFT AND SET THE
VORTSENTRY HS MANHOLE STRUCTURE (LIFTING CLUTCHES PROVIDED).
3. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL JOINT SEALANT BETWEEN ALL STRUCTURE SECTIONS AND ASSEMBLE STRUCTURE.
4. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND GROUT PIPES. MATCH PIPE INVERTS WITH ELEVATIONS SHOWN. PLAN VIEW
5. CONTRAGTOR TO TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO ASSURE UNIT |S WATER TIGHT, HOLDING WATER TO FLOWLINE -
(NVERT MINIMUM, 1T IS SUGGESTED THAT ALL JOINTS BELOW PIPE INVERTS ARE GROUTED / STEEL PLATE COVER
CGNTECH N
ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLE
STANDARD DETAIL TRAFFIC RATED: COMED CASY IRON /
CLEANOUT PLUG CLEANOUT FOR 6" PIPE WITH ROUND
BRONZE OR CAST IRON CAP. ADJUST
CONCRETE COLLAR TO MEET FINISHED PAVEMENT ELEVATION. /1v?;_HPIPE
l BELL
PAVING
1
(=]
o
ol
i UNPAVED AREA SECTIO
o~ RISER SHALL BE 6" DIA. N
o (WHEN THE MAIN RUN
IS LESS THAN 6" DIA,
THE RISER SHALL MATCH
45' BEND THE MAIN RUN PIPE SIZE.
MAIN RUN ~ SIZE PER
6" LONG PIPE PLOT OR PIPING PLAN
WYE
e ISR
[ |
PROPOSED PAVEMENT WYE
SECTION
/ % UTILITY CLEANOUT
BACKALL SEE N.T.S.
NOTES aﬂoy
¢ TRENCH CUT
9 ODOT ITEM 304
T =
A 5 e -
RE
N 12 / \ MESTONE
K D (
G : NO. 57 WASHED AGGREGATE
L\ P TRy CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND DETAILS
N
AN,
D SEWZ"FQEQ;{?CV{')LHERLAP GAHANNA ALZHEMER SPECIAL CARE CENTER
e o7 Pire . e CENTERED ON TOP 5195-5221 MORSE ROAD
GRANULAR EMBEDMENT GRANULAR EMBEDMENT 6 CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
PLASTIC PIPE REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE g —
BACKFILL NOTES: ™ 35" PERFORATED HOPE PIPES GONFORMING 09—21-2015 Revisions Date
1. BACKFILL UNDER PAVEMENTS SHALL BE ODOT 304 AGGREGATE BASE UP TO To 0DOT 707.33 REV. PER CITY 10-28-2015
THE TOP OF SUBGRADE. Drawn By:
2. BACKFILL UNDER NON—PAVEMENT AREAS SHALL CONFORM TO ODOT ITEM N JF
203.  MATERIAL EXCAVATED FROM TRENCHES MAY BE USED PROVIDED IT e Checked By
CONFORMED TO ODOT ITEM 203. MJW
NOT 10 SonLE ' 4216 KARG INDUSTRIAL Pkwy | OB NO.
KENT, OH 44240
PERFORATED DETENTION PIPE BEDDING DETAIL G301 67303 20150040
wohiwen
NOT TO SCALE . . 1




STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
Project Address: 5195-5221 Morse Rd

Planning and Development

The applicant is requesting Final Development Plan, Variance, and Design Review approval for a new 66
bed memory care facility. The facility is located on 3.4 acres of property zoned Suburban Office (SO).
Nursing and personal care facilities are a permitted use within the SO zone district. Adjacent properties
are developed with a mix of uses which includes office, multifamily, and vacant/undeveloped.

The property is located within the North Triangle Concept Plan. The Plan recommends a 150’ open
space corridor measured from the centerline of Morse Road. Permitted uses within the open space
corridor includes landscaping and signage. The applicant proposes a setback of approximately 100’.
This is consistent with the adjacent office development to the west and is similar to other recent
approvals in the surrounding area.

The Plan also recommends that direct access to Morse Road be limited to intervals no less than 600’.
The site has approximately 410’ of frontage with two access points proposed. The western most access
is shared with the adjacent office facility. It appears that both access points are necessary in order to
promote efficient traffic circulation.

It should be noted that the North Triangle Concept Plan is meant to guide decisions. It does not
mandate the above mentioned recommendations. The Plan was adopted in 1997. Since that time, the
properties within the north triangle have developed significantly different than what was anticipated.
Most notably, access roads within this area did not develop as the Plan recommended. For this reason,
in part, staff has no objection to the applicant’s request for two access points on Morse Road. The other
factor to consider is the use of the properties to the east. One property is owned by the applicant and
the other is a several acres tract of undeveloped land. The location of the proposed access points does
not appear to cause any traffic related issues. Additionally, the proposed use, memory care, does not
generate a significant amount of traffic. It is estimated that a 66 bed facility would generate
approximately 281 trips per day.

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
614-342-4000 PHONE 614-342-4100 FAX WWW.GAHANNA.GOV



CITY OF GAHANNA

The North Triangle Concept Plan
proposed a network of internal
roads that would have minimized
the need for individual access points,

FUTURE BEVELOPMENT however, properties did not develop
[+ B as anticipated.

A Final Development Plan (FDP) should encourage orderly development and be designed in a manner
that is keeping with the overall character of the community. The corridor in which the request is located
has experienced a substantial amount of development in the past decade. The corridor is developed
with a mix of office, multifamily residential, and senior living facilities. The proposed use is permitted by
the zoning and is configured in a manner that is reminiscent of other developments in the area.

Four factors to consider when evaluating an FDP include the following:
1. The proposed development meets the applicable development standards for the zoning code.

Staff is of the opinion that the request meets the development standards of the zoning code with
the exception of the variance requests. All other standards have been met.

2. The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area.

The development is located within the boundaries of the North Triangle Concept Plan. The
request varies from some of the recommendations of the Plan in that a 100’ open space corridor
has been provided along Morse Road and access is proposed at intervals less than 600°. It should
be noted that the Plan dates back to 1997. Since that time the area has developed in ways
inconsistent with the recommendations of the Plan. Staff recommends approval of the request
as submitted as it meets the intent of the Plan’s recommendations.

3. The proposed development would not have an undesirable effect on the surrounding area.

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
614-342-4000 PHONE 614-342-4100 FAX WWW.GAHANNA.GOV



It is staff’s opinion that the request would not have an undesirable effect on the surrounding
area. The request, if approved, will create new jobs, investment in the area, and is a use which is
underrepresented in the community. Studies have shown that central Ohio needs additional
senior housing, assisted living, and similar facilities in the region. The region’s population is
projected to grow by 500,000 people over the next 35 years with the most growth occurring in
the 65 or older age group.

The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and
physical development potential of the area.

The development is of a similar size, scale, and appearance as other recent developments in the
area. Because of the nature of the use and height of the building, it will be less intense and
create less of an impact than other uses in the area.

Variance

A variance to the setback requirement adjacent to residential zoned property has been requested. The

property to the south is developed with multifamily residential, the property to the east is zoned

multifamily but not developed. Additionally, the property to the east is also owned by the applicant. A

setback of no less than 69.9’ is proposed along the southern property line. The Code requires a setback

of 76’. The existing multifamily units are approximately 20’ from the property. Creating a structure to

structure setback of approximately 90’. A setback of no less than 33.5’ is provided along the eastern

property line. The Code requires 52’.

Conditions for approval of a variance include the following:

1.

There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building, or use.

Staff believes that a special circumstance exists as the eastern property is zoned residential,
however, it is owned by the applicant and too narrow to be developed. If the property were not
designated residential on the zoning map then a 10’ setback would be required. The reduced
setback along the rear property appears justified as the open space corridor along Morse Road
makes a significant portion of the property unusable. The proposed use is low intensity and
similar in nature to multifamily, thus eliminating any possible compatibility issues caused by the
reduced setback.

Granting the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights.

Granting the requested variance will allow for the site to develop at an intensity appropriate for
the area. The project could build a two story building, however, this would cause an unsafe
condition for the residents of the facility. Additionally, the extra building height could create a

" (A
e

-
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visual impact to neighbors and the drive sequence along Morse Road greater than the proposed

one story building.

Granting the application will not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of the

neighborhood.

The variances, if granted, would not create an unsafe condition. Approving the request would in
fact avoid creating potential safety issues for future residents of the facility by allowing the

facility to remain at a single story.

Design Review

The primary purpose of design review is to create a design environment that enhances the community

through architecture and exterior appearance. Local concerns, economic feasibility and the existing

design environment should be a part of the evaluation and approval process.

Applications for design review shall meet the following criteria:

1.

3.

4.

Stylistically compatible with other new, renovated, and existing structures in the district in order

to maintain design continuity.

Contribute to the improvement and upgrading of the architectural and design character of the
District.

Contribute to the continuing economic and community vitality of the District.

Maintain, protect and enhance the physical surroundings of the District.

In keeping with the residential feel of the surrounding area, the applicant proposes to use brick accents
and neutral siding (see images below). Design Review District 3, where the site is located, promotes the

use of brick as a way of adding visual interest.

ol 6, 1A

-
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Rendering

Brick Accents (Belcrest 550)

Siding Trim
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Aerial Map

Zoning Map

m Loy )
COLUMBUS®
| PLAIN, TOWNSHIP
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Future Land Use Map
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Respectfully Submitted By:
Michael Blackford, AICP
Deputy Director, Planning and Development

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
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Subject property and surrounding
properties are designated Office on
Future Land Use Map
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STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
Project Address:  5195-5221 Morse Rd.

This project is proposed for the 3.418 acres currently owned by Mike Pierce, zoned SO
(Suburban Office and Institutional). Planned is a 34,492 sq ft building which will house
66 residents, with 31 staff members providing 24 hour care.

The building and parking setbacks have been sited to closely mimic those of the
medical building to the west, and preserve the Open Space Corridor of the North
Triangle Plan. There will be a shared drive with the medical building to the west, as well
as an ingress/egress at the eastern portion of the property.

A 6’ privacy fence is proposed for the southeast portion of the property as well as along the west
portion of the property to provide security to the residents.

Jefferson Township will have the fire department jurisdiction on this site.

Respectfully Submitted By:
BONNIE GARD
Planning & Zoning Administrator

Department of Planning & Development
Division of Building & Zoning

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
614-342-4000 PHONE 614-342-4100 FAX WWW.GAHANNA.GOV



STAFF COMMENTS (Revised 20151102)

Project Name: Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
Project Address:  5195-5221 Morse Rd

General Comments

¢ A formal final engineering plan review will be performed following approval of the Final
Development Plan.

Site Access

¢ Information provided by the developer shows that the development will not generate
more than 100 vehicle trips in the peak hour, or more than 1,000 total trips in a 24 hour
period, thus will not require a Traffic Impact Study.

e A right turn lane warrant analysis shall be performed for the existing shared use
entrance.

e The proposed site plans shall be coordinated with the Morse Road improvements
currently under construction.

e The dedication of the additional right-of-way shall be dedicated to the City of Gahanna
as part of the Final Engineering Plan review process.

Sanitary Sewer

e There is an existing 8 inch sanitary sewer manhole located near the southwest corner of
the site that can be accessed to provide sanitary sewer service for the development.

Water Service

e There is an existing 8 inch water line located in an easement running along the south
side of the site. This line can be tapped to provide service to the development for both
domestic and fire suppression.

e Check with Jefferson Township Fire Department to verify that the existing hydrant
located just west of the site and the Columbus hydrants along Morse Road provide
adequate fire protection.

Stormwater Management

o It appears storm water detention and water quality requirements will be addressed with
parking lot detention and a water quality (WQ) unit.  Detention and water quality
treatment design to be per City of Gahanna standards, Codified Ordinances Chapter
1193.

%

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
614-342-4000 PHONE 614-342-4100 FAX WWW.GAHANNA.GOV



CITY OF GAHANNA

We recommend that consideration be given to incorporating green infrastructure best
management practices (BMP’s) for detention and water quality measures.

Erosion Control design and Post Construction Runoff Control to be per City of Gahanna
(Chapter 1195) and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District requirements.

Respectfully Submitted By: Robert S. Priestas

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
614-342-4000 PHONE 614-342-4100 FAX WWW.GAHANNA.GOV



STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
Project Address:  5195-5221 Morse Rd.

There are no unique environmental concerns with this site. A roadside drainage channel
occurs at the front of the property, but no other channels exists on this parcel. A
drainage area to the south of the property abutting Amberleigh was constructed during
the construction of Amberleigh and conveys surface drainage to the west. There is no
defined bed, bank, or channel to define an open system.

The proposed stormwater controls would appear to be adequate based on the
methodology cited and will provide some infiltration of stormwater before discharge.
The Bennington B soils on this site have a perched water table 0.5-1.5 ft. below the
surface Nov. through May. It is likely the system will discharge groundwater during
these months.

Respectfully Submitted By: Dave Reutter FSWCD

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
614-342-4000 PHONE 614-342-4100 FAX WWW.GAHANNA.GOV



STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center

Project Address: 5195-5221 Morse Rd

1. Minimum 26’ wide access road (east entrance)

2. Minimum 26’ wide access road in front of building

3. West access road heavy duty pavement starting at road

4. FDC sign (with arrow) posted on West side of property indicating location of FDC

5. Addition fire hydrant required to achieve fire flow (see fire code official for location)

6. Turing performance analysis for ladder truck (Northwest corner of parking lot)

Specs of Ladder Truck

Curb to Curb 39 8”
Wall to Wall 47 47
Inside Turn 24’ 17

Respectfully Submitted By:

Chad Mast

Fire Prevention Bureau
Jefferson Township Fire
614-588-5880

“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO”
200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230
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STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
Project Address:  5195-5221 Morse Rd

a

, e o fy S &
MC’ C/(:\’\/\/\/\ﬁf;(’_lb"—’{/j WA \L(’/d 5@@"\1’/!/66( (6.‘/6(/(?’4“9// ‘17 gZ"L(& I/ﬂ f‘C‘O/C’(/IL.

Respectfully Submitted By:
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CITY OF GAHANN A

STAFF COMMENTS

Project Name: Gahanna Alzheimer Special Care Center
Project Address:  5195-5221 Morse Rd
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Respectfully Submitted By: / N y Le 1,
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